
49–008 

118TH CONGRESS REPORT " ! HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 2d Session 118–559 

PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE BILL (H.R. 8774) MAKING APPRO-
PRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES; PROVIDING 
FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE BILL (H.R. 8771) MAKING APPROPRIATIONS 
FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE, FOREIGN OPERATIONS, AND RE-
LATED PROGRAMS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, 
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES; AND PROVIDING FOR CONSIDERATION OF 
THE BILL (H.R. 8752) MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT 
OF HOMELAND SECURITY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 
30, 2025, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

JUNE 25, 2024.—Referred to the House Calendar and ordered to be printed 

Mr. AUSTIN SCOTT of Georgia, from the Committee on Rules, 
submitted the following 

R E P O R T 

[To accompany H. Res. 1316] 

The Committee on Rules, having had under consideration House 
Resolution 1316, by a record vote of 9 to 4, report the same to the 
House with the recommendation that the resolution be adopted. 

SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS OF THE RESOLUTION 

The resolution provides for consideration of H.R. 8774, the De-
partment of Defense Appropriations Act, 2025, under a structured 
rule. The resolution waives all points of order against consideration 
of the bill. The resolution provides one hour of general debate 
equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority 
member of the Committee on Appropriations or their respective 
designees. The resolution provides that an amendment in the na-
ture of a substitute consisting of the text of Rules Committee Print 
118–40 shall be considered as adopted and the bill, as amended, 
shall be considered as read. The resolution waives all points of 
order against provisions in the bill, as amended. The resolution 
makes in order only those amendments printed in part A of the re-
port, amendments en bloc described in section 3 and pro forma 
amendments described in section 4. Each amendment shall be con-
sidered only in the order printed in the report, may be offered only 
by a Member designated in the report, shall be considered as read, 
shall be debatable for the time specified in the report equally di-
vided and controlled by the proponent and an opponent, shall not 
be subject to amendment except as provided by section 4 of the res-
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olution, and shall not be subject to a demand for division of the 
question. All points of order against the amendments printed in 
part A of the report or amendments en bloc described in section 3 
of the resolution are waived. The resolution provides that the chair 
of the Committee on Appropriations or his designee may offer 
amendments en bloc consisting of amendments printed in part A 
of the report not earlier disposed of. Amendments en bloc shall be 
considered as read, shall be debatable for 20 minutes equally di-
vided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of 
the Committee on Appropriations or their respective designees, 
shall not be subject to amendment except as provided by section 4 
of the resolution, and shall not be subject to a demand for division 
of the question. The resolution provides that the chair and ranking 
minority member of the Committee on Appropriations or their re-
spective designees may offer up to 10 pro forma amendments each 
at any point for the purpose of debate. The resolution provides one 
motion to recommit. The resolution further provides for consider-
ation of H.R. 8771, the Department of State, Foreign Operations, 
and Related Programs Appropriations Act, 2025, under a struc-
tured rule. The resolution waives all points of order against consid-
eration of the bill. The resolution provides one hour of general de-
bate equally divided and controlled by the chair and ranking mi-
nority member of the Committee on Appropriations or their respec-
tive designees. The resolution provides that an amendment in the 
nature of a substitute consisting of the text of Rules Committee 
Print 118–39 shall be considered as adopted and the bill, as 
amended, shall be considered as read. The resolution waives all 
points of order against provisions in the bill, as amended. The reso-
lution makes in order only those amendments printed in part B of 
the report, amendments en bloc described in section 8 and pro 
forma amendments described in section 9. Each amendment shall 
be considered only in the order printed in the report, may be of-
fered only by a Member designated in the report, shall be consid-
ered as read, shall be debatable for the time specified in the report 
equally divided and controlled by the proponent and an opponent, 
shall not be subject to amendment except as provided by section 9 
of the resolution, and shall not be subject to a demand for division 
of the question. All points of order against the amendments printed 
in part B of the report or amendments en bloc described in section 
8 of the resolution are waived. The resolution provides that the 
chair of the Committee on Appropriations or his designee may offer 
amendments en bloc consisting of amendments printed in part B 
of the report not earlier disposed of. Amendments en bloc shall be 
considered as read, shall be debatable for 20 minutes equally di-
vided and controlled by the chair and ranking minority member of 
the Committee on Appropriations or their respective designees, 
shall not be subject to amendment except as provided by section 9 
of the resolution, and shall not be subject to a demand for division 
of the question. The resolution provides that the chair and ranking 
minority member of the Committee on Appropriations or their re-
spective designees may offer up to 10 pro forma amendments each 
at any point for the purpose of debate. The resolution provides for 
one motion to recommit. The resolution further provides for consid-
eration of H.R. 8752, the Department of Homeland Security Appro-
priations Act, 2025, under a structured rule. The resolution waives 
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all points of order against consideration of the bill. The resolution 
provides one hour of general debate equally divided and controlled 
by the chair and ranking minority member of the Committee on 
Appropriations or their respective designees. The resolution pro-
vides that an amendment in the nature of a substitute consisting 
of the text of Rules Committee Print 118–38, modified by the 
amendment specified in section 17, shall be considered as adopted 
and the bill, as amended, shall be considered as read. The resolu-
tion waives all points of order against provisions in the bill, as 
amended. The resolution makes in order only those amendments 
printed in part C of the report, amendments en bloc described in 
section 13 and pro forma amendments described in section 14. 
Each amendment shall be considered only in the order printed in 
the report, may be offered only by a Member designated in the re-
port, shall be considered as read, shall be debatable for the time 
specified in the report equally divided and controlled by the pro-
ponent and an opponent, shall not be subject to amendment except 
as provided by section 14 of the resolution, and shall not be subject 
to a demand for division of the question. All points of order against 
the amendments printed in part C of the report or amendments en 
bloc described in section 13 of the resolution are waived. The reso-
lution provides that the chair of the Committee on Appropriations 
or his designee may offer amendments en bloc consisting of amend-
ments printed in part C of the report not earlier disposed of. 
Amendments en bloc shall be considered as read, shall be debatable 
for 20 minutes equally divided and controlled by the chair and 
ranking minority member of the Committee on Appropriations or 
their respective designees, shall not be subject to amendment ex-
cept as provided by section 14 of the resolution, and shall not be 
subject to a demand for division of the question. The resolution pro-
vides that the chair and ranking minority member of the Com-
mittee on Appropriations or their respective designees may offer up 
to 10 pro forma amendments each at any point for the purpose of 
debate. The resolution provides for one motion to recommit. The 
resolution provides that the Clerk shall not transmit to the Senate 
a message that the House has passed H.R. 8752 until notified by 
the Speaker that H.R. 2, as passed by the House on May 11, 2023, 
has been enacted into law. 

EXPLANATION OF WAIVERS 

The waiver of all points of order against consideration of H.R. 
8774 includes: 

—Section 306 of the Congressional Budget Act, which prohibits 
consideration of legislation within the jurisdiction of the Committee 
on the Budget unless referred to or reported by the Budget Com-
mittee. 

The waiver of all points of order against provisions in H.R. 8774, 
as amended, includes: 

—Clause 2 of rule XXI, which prohibits unauthorized appropria-
tions or legislative provisions in an appropriations bill. 

—Clause 5(a) of rule XXI, which prohibits a bill or joint resolu-
tion carrying a tax or tariff measure from being reported by a com-
mittee not having jurisdiction to report tax or tariff measures. 

Although the resolution waives all points of order against the 
amendments printed in part A of the report or amendments en bloc 
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described in section 3 of the resolution, the Committee is not aware 
of any points of order. The waiver is prophylactic in nature. 

The waiver of all points of order against consideration of H.R. 
8771 includes: 

—Section 306 of the Congressional Budget Act, which prohibits 
consideration of legislation within the jurisdiction of the Committee 
on the Budget unless referred to or reported by the Budget Com-
mittee. 

The waiver of all points of order against provisions in H.R. 8771, 
as amended, includes: 

—Clause 2 of rule XXI, which prohibits unauthorized appropria-
tions or legislative provisions in an appropriations bill. 

—Clause 5(a) of rule XXI, which prohibits a bill or joint resolu-
tion carrying a tax or tariff measure from being reported by a com-
mittee not having jurisdiction to report tax or tariff measures. 

Although the resolution waives all points of order against the 
amendments printed in part B of the report or amendments en bloc 
described in section 8 of the resolution, the Committee is not aware 
of any points of order. The waiver is prophylactic in nature. 

The waiver of all points of order against consideration of H.R. 
8752 includes: 

—Section 306 of the Congressional Budget Act, which prohibits 
consideration of legislation within the jurisdiction of the Committee 
on the Budget unless referred to or reported by the Budget Com-
mittee. 

The waiver of all points of order against provisions in H.R. 8752, 
as amended, includes: 

—Clause 2 of rule XXI, which prohibits unauthorized appropria-
tions or legislative provisions in an appropriations bill. 

—Clause 5(a) of rule XXI, which prohibits a bill or joint resolu-
tion carrying a tax or tariff measure from being reported by a com-
mittee not having jurisdiction to report tax or tariff measures. 

Although the resolution waives all points of order against the 
amendments printed in part C of the report or amendments en bloc 
described in section 13 of the resolution, the Committee is not 
aware of any points of order. The waiver is prophylactic in nature. 

COMMITTEE VOTES 

The results of each record vote on an amendment or motion to 
report, together with the names of those voting for and against, are 
printed below: 

Rules Committee record vote No. 247 
Motion by Mr. McGovern to amend the rule to make in order 

amendment #91 to H.R. 8752 offered by Representative Porter, 
amendment #119 to H.R. 8771 offered by Representative Amo, and 
amendment #52 to H.R. 8774 offered by Representative Jacobs. 
Amendment #91 to H.R. 8752 strikes sections 227 and 547, which 
prohibit funds for gender affirming care and create a license to dis-
criminate against same sex marriages, respectfully. Amendment 
#119 to H.R. 8771 strikes the anti-LGBTQ+ provisions in the bill, 
including the special envoy ban, the pride flag ban, the gender af-
firming care ban, and the license to discriminate against same sex 
couples. And amendment #52 to H.R. 8774 would strike sections 
banning gender affirming care, drag queen story hour and military 
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recruiters, and a section creating a license to discriminate against 
same sex marriage. Defeated: 4–9 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Reschenthaler ............................................ Nay Mr. McGovern ................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Fischbach ................................................. Nay Ms. Scanlon ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Massie ........................................................ Nay Mr. Neguse ....................................................... Yea 
Mr. Norman ...................................................... Nay Ms. Leger Fernandez ........................................ Yea 
Mr. Roy ............................................................. Nay 
Mrs. Houchin .................................................... Nay 
Mr. Langworthy ................................................. Nay 
Mr. Austin Scott ............................................... Nay 
Mr. Burgess, Chairman .................................... Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 248 
Motion by Mr. McGovern to amend the rule to make in order 

amendment #244 to H.R. 8774, offered by Representative Kaptur. 
Amendment #244 appropriates $300 million in funding for the 
Ukraine Security Assistance Initiative. Defeated: 4–9 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Reschenthaler ............................................ Nay Mr. McGovern ................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Fischbach ................................................. Nay Ms. Scanlon ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Massie ........................................................ Nay Mr. Neguse ....................................................... Yea 
Mr. Norman ...................................................... Nay Ms. Leger Fernandez ........................................ Yea 
Mr. Roy ............................................................. Nay 
Mrs. Houchin .................................................... Nay 
Mr. Langworthy ................................................. Nay 
Mr. Austin Scott ............................................... Nay 
Mr. Burgess, Chairman .................................... Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 249 
Motion by Ms. Scanlon to amend the rule to make in order 

amendment #126 to H.R. 8771, offered by Representative Frankel, 
which strikes the Helms amendment, strikes the prohibition on 
support to UNFPA, and strikes language expanding the global gag 
rule. Defeated: 4–9 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Reschenthaler ............................................ Nay Mr. McGovern ................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Fischbach ................................................. Nay Ms. Scanlon ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Massie ........................................................ Nay Mr. Neguse ....................................................... Yea 
Mr. Norman ...................................................... Nay Ms. Leger Fernandez ........................................ Yea 
Mr. Roy ............................................................. Nay 
Mrs. Houchin .................................................... Nay 
Mr. Langworthy ................................................. Nay 
Mr. Austin Scott ............................................... Nay 
Mr. Burgess, Chairman .................................... Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 250 
Motion by Ms. Scanlon to amend the rule to make in order 

amendments #90, 91, and 94 to H.R. 8771 offered by Representa-
tive Crow, which authorize 20,000 visas for the Afghan SIV Pro-
gram, ensure funds are available to eliminate processing backlogs 
and expedite adjudication of Afghan SIV cases, and extend the SIV 
program through 2029, respectfully. Defeated: 4–9 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Reschenthaler ............................................ Nay Mr. McGovern ................................................... Yea 
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Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mrs. Fischbach ................................................. Nay Ms. Scanlon ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Massie ........................................................ Nay Mr. Neguse ....................................................... Yea 
Mr. Norman ...................................................... Nay Ms. Leger Fernandez ........................................ Yea 
Mr. Roy ............................................................. Nay 
Mrs. Houchin .................................................... Nay 
Mr. Langworthy ................................................. Nay 
Mr. Austin Scott ............................................... Nay 
Mr. Burgess, Chairman .................................... Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 251 
Motion by Ms. Leger Fernandez to amend the rule to make in 

order amendment #12 to H.R. 8774, offered by Representative 
McCollum, which strikes section 8150 prohibiting funds from im-
plementing the DoD’s ‘‘Ensuring Access to Reproductive Health 
Care’’ policy. Defeated: 4–9 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Reschenthaler ............................................ Nay Mr. McGovern ................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Fischbach ................................................. Nay Ms. Scanlon ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Massie ........................................................ Nay Mr. Neguse ....................................................... Yea 
Mr. Norman ...................................................... Nay Ms. Leger Fernandez ........................................ Yea 
Mr. Roy ............................................................. Nay 
Mrs. Houchin .................................................... Nay 
Mr. Langworthy ................................................. Nay 
Mr. Austin Scott ............................................... Nay 
Mr. Burgess, Chairman .................................... Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 252 
Motion by Ms. Leger Fernandez to amend the rule to make in 

order amendments #24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, and 30 to H.R. 8771 of-
fered by Representative Stansbury, which would strike the harmful 
anti-climate riders in the State and Foreign Operations bill. De-
feated: 4–9 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Reschenthaler ............................................ Nay Mr. McGovern ................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Fischbach ................................................. Nay Ms. Scanlon ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Massie ........................................................ Nay Mr. Neguse ....................................................... Yea 
Mr. Norman ...................................................... Nay Ms. Leger Fernandez ........................................ Yea 
Mr. Roy ............................................................. Nay 
Mrs. Houchin .................................................... Nay 
Mr. Langworthy ................................................. Nay 
Mr. Austin Scott ............................................... Nay 
Mr. Burgess, Chairman .................................... Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 253 
Motion by Mr. McGovern to strike Section 16 of the rule, which 

says the Clerk can’t send the Homeland Security funding bill to the 
Senate until H.R. 2, as passed by the House, is enacted. Defeated: 
5–8 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Reschenthaler ............................................ Nay Mr. McGovern ................................................... Yea 
Mrs. Fischbach ................................................. Nay Ms. Scanlon ..................................................... Yea 
Mr. Massie ........................................................ Yea Mr. Neguse ....................................................... Yea 
Mr. Norman ...................................................... Nay Ms. Leger Fernandez ........................................ Yea 
Mr. Roy ............................................................. Nay 
Mrs. Houchin .................................................... Nay 
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Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Langworthy ................................................. Nay 
Mr. Austin Scott ............................................... Nay 
Mr. Burgess, Chairman .................................... Nay 

Rules Committee record vote No. 254 
Motion by Mr. Austin Scott to report the rule. Adopted: 9–4 

Majority Members Vote Minority Members Vote 

Mr. Reschenthaler ............................................ Yea Mr. McGovern ................................................... Nay 
Mrs. Fischbach ................................................. Yea Ms. Scanlon ..................................................... Nay 
Mr. Massie ........................................................ Yea Mr. Neguse ....................................................... Nay 
Mr. Norman ...................................................... Yea Ms. Leger Fernandez ........................................ Nay 
Mr. Roy ............................................................. Yea 
Mrs. Houchin .................................................... Yea 
Mr. Langworthy ................................................. Yea 
Mr. Austin Scott ............................................... Yea 
Mr. Burgess, Chairman .................................... Yea 

SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENTS TO H.R. 8774 IN PART A MADE IN 
ORDER 

1. Alford (MO): Increases funding for Man-Portable Doppler 
Radar by $5,000,000 in the Research, Development, Evaluation, 
and Test Army account and decreases funding for The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense by $5,000,000 in Operations and Mainte-
nance, Defense Wide account. (10 minutes) 

2. Amo, Gabe (RI), Kelly (MS), Kiggans (VA), Magaziner (RI): In-
creases and decreases by $3 million Defense-Wide RDTE, to de-
velop and enhance the cost and payload capabilities of affordable 
attritable autonomous underwater vehicles. (10 minutes) 

3. Amo, Gabe (RI), Magaziner (RI): Increases and decreases by 
$8 million Navy RDTE, Force Protection Advanced Technology, for 
Deployable Additive Manufacturing of Composite Unmanned Un-
dersea Vehicles. (10 minutes) 

4. Armstrong (ND): Increases Defense-wide RDT&E, IBAS, by 
$7,500,000 for corrosion resistant magnesium coating for aircraft. 
Reduces Defense-wide RDT&E, Space Programs and Technology by 
$7,500,000. (10 minutes) 

5. Bacon (NE): Increases AF RDTE Line 137 by $16,000,000 to 
support USSTRATCOM nuclear command, control and communica-
tions (NC3) enterprise modernization programs allocating 
$15,000,000 for the NC3 Research Engineering Architecture and 
Collaboration Hub (REACH) and $1,000,000 for USSTRATCOM 
UARC priority research. (10 minutes) 

6. Bacon (NE): Increases and decreases Air Force O&M by 
$5,000,000 to implement the Air Force Rapid Response Language 
Training Pilot Program. (10 minutes) 

7. Bacon (NE), Luttrell (TX), Norcross (NJ): Increases and de-
creases Air Force Procurement by $2,000,000 to integrate the RC– 
135 digital fleet maintenance management capability. (10 minutes) 

8. Banks (IN): Provides $5M for a peer-reviewed dystonia re-
search program. (10 minutes) 

9. Banks (IN): Provides $10M in Navy O&M funding to accel-
erate the expansion of the Marine Corps’ current Nucleated Foam 
Engine Performance and Restoration Program to additional aircraft 
across the Marine Aircraft Wing fleets. (10 minutes) 
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10. Banks (IN), Bucshon (IN), Houchin (IN): Increases and de-
creases by $10M Navy RDT&E Future Naval Capabilities Applied 
Research to develop a quantum communications corridor con-
necting certain Department of Defense installations, national lab-
oratories, and universities conducting Department of Defense re-
search. (10 minutes) 

11. Banks (IN), Trone (MD): Provides $2M for Army RDT&E for 
a federated data framework for Open Systems Multi-Intelligence 
Fusion to improve the speed at which U.S. Army forces can identify 
and neutralize threats in combat. (10 minutes) 

12. Bergman (MI): Provides $5 million for Small Unmanned Sys-
tems Hive Swarm for Special Operations Forces. (10 minutes) 

13. Bergman (MI), Moolenaar (MI): Funds Virtual Engineering 
for Army Readiness and Sustainment (VEARS) at $7 million for 
FY25. (10 minutes) 

14. Bilirakis (FL): Increases funding by $4,500,000 for RDT&E, 
Air Force for the Advanced Coating Program (ACP) and decreases 
by $4,500,000 for RDT&E, Air Force general account. (10 minutes) 

15. Blunt Rochester (DE): Increases funding in the Defense 
Health Agency account by $1 million to support a report to Con-
gress on the impact of menopausal symptoms on the working life 
of women in the military. Offsets within the same account. (10 
minutes) 

16. Bost (IL), McCormick (GA): Reduces Army Operations and 
Maintenance by $9,500,000 and increases Air Force RDT&E by 
$9,500,000 for mission critical secure collaboration solution. (10 
minutes) 

17. Buchanan (FL): Provides $1 million to Operation and Mainte-
nance, Navy to ensure the continuation of the Future Sailor Pre-
paratory Course. (10 minutes) 

18. Buchanan (FL): Increase and decrease Operation and Mainte-
nance, Army by $2 million to ensure the continuation of the Army 
Body Composition Program. (10 minutes) 

19. Buchanan (FL): Provides $3 million in funding to the Re-
search, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide to combat 
future military training accidents and research ways to prevent 
them. (10 minutes) 

20. Cammack (FL): Increases the RDT&E, Air Force account by 
$8 million and decreases the Defense-Wide Operations and Mainte-
nance account by $8 million to address an urgent need to develop 
novel materials and wearable devices to assess and augment Air-
man performance in aerospace environments such as global multi- 
day logistic flights as well as long duration remotely piloted air-
craft missions. (10 minutes) 

21. Cammack (FL): Directs $8 million from Defense-Wide Oper-
ations and Maintenance to Air Force RDTE for the purpose of ac-
celerating the development and use of Software-Enabled Weapons 
Systems. (10 minutes) 

22. Carbajal (CA): Decreases O&M, DW by $2.5 million and in-
creases RDTE, DW by $2.5 million to support research for inte-
grated silicon-based lasers through the Defense-Wide Manufac-
turing Science and Technology Program. This matches the author-
ized amount in the House passed FY25 NDAA. (10 minutes) 
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23. Carey (OH), Pettersen (CO), Turner (OH): Increases and de-
creases Air Force procurement by $2,300,000 for modern surveying 
equipment. (10 minutes) 

24. Carl (AL): Increases funding by $10m to the Army RDT&E 
account to fund the development of a high energy laser maturation 
system, offset by a decrease to defense wide operations and mainte-
nance by the same amount. (10 minutes) 

25. Carson (IN): Strikes Sec. 8114, that prohibits funds to United 
Nations Relief and Works Agency. (10 minutes) 

26. Carter (GA): Increases funding for the ‘‘Digital Persona Pro-
tection Program (DP3)’’ by $4.5 million and decreases funding by 
$4.5 million of the Office of the Secretary of Defense. (10 minutes) 

27. Castor (FL): Increases and decreases funding for Operation 
and Maintenance, Army National Guard to provide support for 
DoD to study if Reserve Forces are receiving adequate screening for 
Operator Syndrome and Clinical Burnout, and are adequately hav-
ing their injuries documented in their military heath records. (10 
minutes) 

28. Castor (FL): Increases and decreases funding for Operation 
and Maintenance, Defense-Wide, to support a study to determine 
if bases in the ‘‘rest of the country’’ locality pay category are having 
recruitment and retention issues, how that impacts readiness, and 
our National Security, particularly in bases that host military com-
mands like MacDill AFB. (10 minutes) 

29. Clyde (GA): Prohibit classifying low pressure M781 cartridges 
which have inert projectiles as explosives or propellant explosives. 
(10 minutes) 

30. Cohen (TN), DesJarlais (TN), Kustoff (TN): Increases 
RDT&E, Navy by $8 million to support the Fight Facility to expand 
current congressionally supported work for the Unmanned Arial 
Systems (UAS) Degraded Environment Facility (UxSDEF). Reduces 
RDT&E, Navy by $8 million. (10 minutes) 

31. Cohen (TN), DesJarlais (TN), Kustoff (TN): Increases 
RDT&E, Defense-Wide by $8 million to support the Rapid Ad-
vanced Manufacturing Processing (RAMP) program to develop the 
next generation of advanced manufacturing technologies and to 
provide the Navy with new manufacturing capabilities that will re-
duce costs and manufacturing/repair times. Reduces RDT&E, De-
fense-Wide by $8 million. (10 minutes) 

32. Costa (CA), Khanna (CA), Huffman (CA): Increases the Navy 
Research Development Test and Evaluation account by $5 million 
offset by a $5 million reduction to the Defense-Wide Operation and 
Maintenance account to support research, development, test and 
evaluation to enhance battlespace awareness and support military 
aviation capabilities especially during Atmospheric River storm 
events. (10 minutes) 

33. Curtis (UT): Increases the Space Force’s Space Technology 
line by $5 million for Advanced Analog Microelectronics, offset from 
Defense-wide, O&M. (10 minutes) 

34. Davis (NC), Nunn (IA): Increases by $8,000,000 Defense-Wide 
RDT&E, Line 284—PE 1160431BB—Warrior Systems Support— 
‘‘Small Unmanned Systems (SUMS)—Quadruped Unmanned 
Ground Systems’’ and decreases by $8,000,000—Defense-Wide 
RDT&E, Line 214, Industrial Base Analysis and Sustainment Sup-
port. The amendment will ensure robust funding for unmanned 
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ground systems, which are becoming critical in 21st-century con-
flicts against the PRC and other bad actors. (10 minutes) 

35. Dunn (FL): Redirects funding to RDTE, Army 
(PE:0110602144A, Advanced Materials Under Extreme Conditions 
Data Driven) to be offset with a decrease to the topline O&M, De-
fense-wide. (10 minutes) 

36. Dunn (FL): Redirects $5,000,000 of funding to RDT&E, 
‘‘Force Protection Advanced Technology’’ for the adaptation, devel-
opment, and testing of modern ‘‘Zero Trust Architectures for Naval 
Power Systems’’ (PE: 0603123N), to be offset with ‘‘O&M Defense- 
Wide, ES18 Defense Media Activity’’. (10 minutes) 

37. Dunn (FL): Increases funding by $6M to the Air Force 
RDT&E account to fund the Development of a University-led 
Hypervelocity Test Capability (PE: 0602602F), offset by a decrease 
to defense-wide operations and maintenance by the same amount. 
(10 minutes) 

38. Dunn (FL), Moylan (GU), Johnson (SD): Provides an addi-
tional $10m for Facilities Restoration and Modernization—Test and 
Eval Support for Advanced Swarm Oversight Technology for Au-
tonomous Airfield Operations. (10 minutes) 

39. Ezell (MS), Guest (MS): Increases funding for Navy, Research 
Development Test and Engineering by $10,000,00 to support intel-
ligent autonomous systems for seabed warfare, while decreasing 
funding for Defense-Wide Operations and Maintenance by 
$10,000,000. (10 minutes) 

40. Ezell (MS), Kelly (MS), Guest (MS): Increases funding for 
Navy RDT&E by $10,000,000 to support completing the develop-
ment of Autonomous Surface & Underwater Dual-Modality Vehi-
cles, while decreasing funding for Defense-Wide Operations & 
Maintenance by $10,000,000. (10 minutes) 

41. Ezell (MS), Kelly (MS), Guest (MS): Increases funding for 
Navy, Research Development Test and Engineering by $10,000,000 
to support improved geophysical sensing and characterization of 
the mine hunting environment, while decreasing funding for De-
fense-Wide Operations & Maintenance by $10,000,000. (10 min-
utes) 

42. Fallon (TX): Increases Other Procurement, Army by 
$25,000,000 to support HMMWV Anti-Rollover Safety Upgrades. 
(10 minutes) 

43. Fallon (TX), Veasey (TX): Increases Defense-Wide RDT&E by 
$26,000,000 to support Multi-Mission Tactical Unmanned Aerial 
Systems. (10 minutes) 

44. Feenstra (IA): Increases and decreases by $10 million Army 
RDTE, Next Generation Combat Vehicle Advance Technology, for 
Discontinuous Thermoplastics Demonstration to modernize combat 
vehicles for multi-domain operations. (10 minutes) 

45. Finstad (MN): Increases by $2 million RDT&E, Defense- 
Wide, Industrial Base Analysis and Sustainment Support for a fea-
sibility study on domestic refining of polymetallic nodules as a re-
source for critical mineral intermediates. Decreases the Defense 
Science Board in RDT&E, Defense-Wide by $2 million. (10 min-
utes) 

46. Finstad (MN): Increases by $10 million RDT&E, Defense- 
Wide, Industrial Base and Sustainment for Ablative Material 
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Sustainment. Decreases Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide 
by $10 million. (10 minutes) 

47. Finstad (MN): Increases by $3 million the Medical Tech-
nology Development program in Defense Health Program, Defense- 
Wide for the development of Ionizing Radiation Therapy. Decreases 
Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide by $3 million. (10 min-
utes) 

48. Finstad (MN), Brownley (CA), Tenney (NY): Increases by $5 
million for Manufacturing Technology in RDT&E, Air Force for the 
additive manufacturing of Super Niobium Refractory Metal. De-
creases the Technology Transition Program in RDT&E, Air Force 
by $5 million. (10 minutes) 

49. Fitzgerald (WI): Increases RDT&E, Army, Line 230 (PE 
0708045A) by $10 million to support Advanced Manufacturing and 
Inspection Techniques for Structural Missile Components. De-
creases Defense-Wide O&M by $10 million to offset. (10 minutes) 

50. Fitzgerald (WI): Increases RDT&E, Defense-Wide, Line 214 
(PE 0607210D8Z) by $5 million to support Advanced Electrification 
Demonstration under IBAS. Decreases O&M, Defense-Wide by $5 
million to offset. (10 minutes) 

51. Fong (CA): Increases funding by $4,000,000 for RDT&E Air 
Force (page 39, line 1) for layered tanks for the Air Force Research 
Laboratory Rocket Propulsion Division (Air Force RDT&E, PE 
0603216F, Line 20, Aerospace Propulsion and Power Technology 
account) and decreases Operations and Maintenance Defense-Wide 
(page 9, line 19) by $4,000,000. This would help replace a nearly 
70-year-old layered tank system that is needed for liquid rocket 
testing to continue to occur. (10 minutes) 

52. Fong (CA): Increases funding by $4,000,000 for Operations 
and Maintenance Navy (page 8, line 15) for the Naval Air Warfare 
Rapid Capabilities Office (OMN, Line 530, 4B3N, Acquisition, Lo-
gistics, and Oversight) and decreases the Operations and Mainte-
nance Defense-Wide (page 9, line 19) by $4,000,000. With the 
Naval Air Warfare Rapid Capabilities Office authorized in P.L. 
118–31 and funded in P.L. 118–47, this amendment ensures con-
tinuity and no gap in funding. (10 minutes) 

53. Garbarino (NY): Provides an additional $5 million to Navy 
RDT&E to address the corrosion of aircraft airframe structures. (10 
minutes) 

54. Gimenez (FL): Increases and decreases by $10 million Navy 
RDTE, Joint Tactical Radio Systems, for MEO Resilient Network 
Integration. (10 minutes) 

55. Graves (LA): Increases funding by $9m to the Navy RDT&E 
account to fund a transportable non-geostationary satellite ter-
minal for the Global Broadcast Service, offset by a decrease to de-
fense wide operations and maintenance by the same amount. (10 
minutes) 

56. Greene (GA): Requires the salary of Lloyd Austin, Secretary 
of Defense, to be reduced to $1. (10 minutes) 

57. Greene (GA): Prohibits funding for Ukraine. (10 minutes) 
58. Hageman (WY): Prohibits classified telework and remote 

work for DoD employees. (10 minutes) 
59. Hern (OK): Increases and decreases by $10 million Army 

RDT&E for the Army Pathfinder program (Army, RDT&E, Line 11, 
0602143A, Soldier Lethality Technology) for Human-Machine 
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Teaming. Builds the cross-communication and cooperation between 
human and technology needed to leverage AI, decision support, and 
machining to increase the effectiveness, efficiency, and lethality of 
the individual soldier. (10 minutes) 

60. Higgins (LA): Specifies $19,440,000 to be used by the U.S. 
Navy for the procurement of 40-foot patrol boats. (10 minutes) 

61. Himes (CT), Gimenez (FL): Increases Space Technology for 
Lunar Surface Based Space Domain Awareness by $5m and de-
creases the Operations and Maintenance, Defense Wide by $5m. 
(10 minutes) 

62. Hinson (IA): Increases funding by $12,500,000 for RDTE, 
Navy for the Marine Corps to expedite the development of an ad-
vanced intelligent gateway (AIG) capability, and decreases Defense- 
Wide Operations & Maintenance by $12,500,000. Expedites the de-
velopment of an AIG that will provide JADC2 connectivity needed 
on the platforms of every military Department. (10 minutes) 

63. Hudson (NC): Increases and decreases Army RDT&E by 
$3,000,000 to support Intraosseous Antibiotics for Osseointegration 
in order to offer increased function to servicemembers with major 
limb amputations. (10 minutes) 

64. Hudson (NC), Kiggans (VA): Decreases Army Operations and 
Maintenance account by $10 million. Increases Army RDTE, by 
same amount, UH–60 Product Improvement program, for Blade 
Improvement Erosion Protection systems development. (10 min-
utes) 

65. Hudson (NC), Moylan (GU): Increases funding by $5M to the 
Marine Corps Procurement account to fund Mobile Ad-Hoc Net-
work Technologies, offset by a decrease to defense wide operations 
and maintenance by the same amount. (10 minutes) 

66. Hudson (NC), Moylan (GU): Increases funding by $10M to 
the R,D,T&E defense-wide for intel systems development, to fund 
systems operator workload for SOCOM, offset by a decrease to op-
eration and maintenance, defense-wide by the same amount. (10 
minutes) 

67. Jackson (TX): Increases and decreases funding for Navy 
RDT&E to provide $5 million for continued HeVTOL development 
and engine development, building on funding provided in FY24 for 
Line 19, USMC Advanced Technology Demonstration (ATD). (10 
minutes) 

68. James (MI): Offsets $15 million from Army Operations and 
Management for Army RDTE, Ground Advanced Technology for 
Extreme Metallic Alloys (Hypersonic Testing). (10 minutes) 

69. James (MI): Offsets $10 million from Defense-Wide Oper-
ations and Management for Army RDTE, End Item Industrial Pre-
paredness Activities for the Advanced Combat Transmission for 
combat vehicles including the M1 Abrams, the M2 Bradley Fight-
ing vehicle and the upcoming XM–30 platform. (10 minutes) 

70. James (MI): Offsets $12 million from Defense-Wide Oper-
ations and Management for Defense-Wide RDTE, Cyber Security 
Research for establishing a Connected Vehicle Cybersecurity Cen-
ter. (10 minutes) 

71. James (MI): Prohibits funds from being used to retire any 
fighter aircraft in the inventory of the regular or reserve compo-
nents of the Air Force (including Air Force Reserve & Air National 
Guard) until the date on which the Secretary of the Air Force sub-
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mits to the fighter recapitalization plan due from the FY24 NDAA. 
(10 minutes) 

72. Jayapal (WA), Davidson (OH), Garamendi (CA), McClintock 
(CA): Prohibits funds from being used to carry out the unfunded 
priorities list. (10 minutes) 

73. Joyce (PA): Increase and decreases funding by $5,000,000 to 
support additional GMV 1.1 vehicles to address the ground mobility 
capabilities gap. (10 minutes) 

74. Keating (MA): Increases funding of RDT&E, Navy by $5 mil-
lion to support existing research efforts in a number of key areas 
including sensing, communications, situational awareness and un-
manned systems and autonomy. It reduces Defense-Wide Operation 
and Maintenance by $5 million. (10 minutes) 

75. Keating (MA): Increases and decreases funding of RDT&E, 
Navy by $10 million to support undersea autonomy research facili-
ties and to expand their capabilities to fulfill current and future 
ONR requirements. (10 minutes) 

76. Kelly (MS), Guest (MS): Increases and decreases page 39, line 
19 by $5,000,000 for the Department of Defense Chief Information 
Officer’s Information Systems Security Program. (10 minutes) 

77. Kelly (MS), Guest (MS): Increases and decreases Page 38, 
line 9 by $2,500,000 for Geophysical Littoral Autonomous Detection 
and Exploitation (GLADE). (10 minutes) 

78. Kelly (PA): Increases Research, Development, Test and Eval-
uation, Defense Wide by $5 million for the Defense Critical Alloy 
Production Capacity Expansion program. Offset by a $5 million re-
duction to Operations and Maintenance, Defense-Wide. (10 min-
utes) 

79. Kiggans (VA): Increases Army RDT&E, Line 11, ‘Ground 
Technology’ by $5 million for funding for scaling lightweight met-
allurgical development to re-shore titanium metal production to the 
U.S. and decreases Army O&M, Line 411, ‘Other Programs’ by $5 
million. (10 minutes) 

80. Kiggans (VA), Nunn (IA): Increases Air Force O&M, Line 
11V, ‘Cyberspace Sustainment’ by $10 million for Cyber Operations 
for Base Resilient Architecture. Decreases Air Force O&M, Line 
42A, ‘Administration’ by $10 million. (10 minutes) 

81. Kiggans (VA), Amo, Gabe (RI): Increases Navy RDT&E, Line 
24, ‘Navy Warfighting Experiments & Demonstration’ by $5 million 
for testing and evaluation of uncrewed technologies with counter 
threat capabilities to detect, identify, and counter uncrewed aerial 
system threats. Decreases Navy RDT&E, Line 15, ‘Science and 
Technology Management’ by $5 million for general information 
technology-related cost increases. (10 minutes) 

82. Kiggans (VA), Moylan (GU): Increases Army RDT&E, Line 
45, ‘Long Range Precision Fires Advanced’ by $9 million for low- 
cost rocket propulsion for affordable mass on target. Decreases 
Army RDT&E, Line 78, ‘Maneuver—Short Range Air Defense (M– 
SHORAD)’ by $9 million for excessive contractor logistics support 
growth. (10 minutes) 

83. Kiggans (VA), Moylan (GU): Increases Navy RDT&E, Line 
48, ‘Advanced Surface Machinery Systems’ by $2 million for Inte-
gration of Insulated Bus Pipe (IBP) into Warship Designs to sup-
port shipboard distribution of high-power energy and decreases 
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Navy O&M, Line 4A1M, ‘Administration’ by $2 million. (10 min-
utes) 

84. Kiggans (VA), Moylan (GU), Murphy (NC): Increases and de-
creases funding for Tricare by $1,000,000 to express the intent that 
the Tricare reimbursement rate should be increased for mental 
health providers. (10 minutes) 

85. Kiggans (VA), Murphy (NC): Increases and decreases funding 
for medical and health programs at the Department of Defense by 
$1,000,000 to express the intent that the TRICARE reimbursement 
rate for pharmacies should be increased. (10 minutes) 

86. Kiggans (VA), Ryan (NY): Increases Navy O&M, Line BSIT, 
‘Enterprise Information Technology’ by $10 million to establish 
strategic mobile virtual network operator telecom network in 
INDOPACOM AOR utilizing commercial infrastructure. Decreases 
Navy O&M, Line BSIT, ‘Enterprise Information Technology’ by $10 
million. (10 minutes) 

87. LaLota (NY): Increases funding for Network Tactical Com-
mon Data Link—Phased Array Antenna Qualification by 
$10,000,000. Offsets by decreases funding for Office of Secretary of 
Defense by $10,000,000. (10 minutes) 

88. LaLota (NY): Increases and decreases funding by $10 million 
to support developing & implementing a program to promote mili-
tary recruitment and education at the National September 11 Me-
morial and Museum. (10 minutes) 

89. LaLota (NY): Increases and decreases funding for the Depart-
ment of Defense Chief Information Officer to submit a report to 
Congress on the DoD Manual 8140.03 implementation status for 
each of the components and recommendations for how to facilitate 
sharing effective best practices among components. (10 minutes) 

90. LaLota (NY): Increases and decreases funding for the Depart-
ment of Defense to submit a report to Congress on the percentage 
and number of contracts awarded to small business that are count-
ed toward multiple agency small business contracting goals. (10 
minutes) 

91. LaLota (NY): Increases and Decreases funding to emphasize 
that submarine industrial base money should go to workforce de-
velopment programs. (10 minutes) 

92. Lamborn (CO): Increases and decreases by $2,500,000 the 
‘‘Program Increase: Commercial Physics-Based Digital Mission op-
erations’’ is for funding to allow the Space Force to meet growing 
and urgent needs with capable software tools. Additional resources 
would provide an integrated physics-based, collaborative Digital 
Mission Operations environment that provides systems operators 
the ability to analyze system performance in a simulated mission 
environment. This amendment would increase base funding for 
Space Force, Operations and Maintenance, Space Operations, Line 
13C by $2,500,000, offset by a $2,500,000 reduction to the Oper-
ations and Maintenance (O&M), Defense-Wide account. (10 min-
utes) 

93. Lamborn (CO), Banks (IN), Mrvan (IN), Carbajal (CA), 
Yakym (IN), Carson (IN), Norcross (NJ), Kiggans (VA), McCormick 
(GA), Bucshon (IN), Houchin (IN), Strong (AL): Increases funding 
for the Multi-Service Advanced Capability Hypersonics Test Bed 
(MACH–TB) Acceleration by 20 million. (10 minutes) 
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94. Lamborn (CO), Crow (CO): Provides $10 million to Space 
Force’s Research, Development, Test, Test and Evaluation account 
for Space Situational Awareness Operations to provide updated 
technology to support the Space Weather Analysis and Forecast 
System’s (SWAFS) and Unified Data Library (UDL). (10 minutes) 

95. Landsman (OH), Turner (OH): Increases and decreases fund-
ing for RDTE, Space Force by $10,000,000 for development of tech-
nology for super and hypersonic airbreathing propulsion for use in 
attritable/reusable aircraft under Space Advanced Technology De-
velopment/Demo. (10 minutes) 

96. Langworthy (NY), Kennedy, Tim (NY): Increases and de-
creases funding for the Defense Health Program to ensure develop-
ment and procurement of medical devices for Osseointegrated Pros-
thetic Infection Treatments and Prevention in order to improve the 
quality of life of those in the military who have lost their limbs 
while serving our country. (10 minutes) 

97. Langworthy (NY), Tenney (NY): Increases Navy’s Science and 
Technology for Nuclear Re-entry line by $5,000,000 and decreases 
Defense OPM Account by $5,000,000. (10 minutes) 

98. Lawler (NY), Moylan (GU): Increases and decreases funding 
for the Defense-wide O&M account to allow the Secretary of De-
fense to provide women who were members of the United States 
Cadet Nurse Corps with honorary veterans status. (10 minutes) 

99. Letlow (LA): Increases and decreases by $5,000,000 to pro-
vide funding for Intelligent Data Management for Distributed 
Naval Platforms within Research, Development, Test and Evalua-
tion, Navy Force Protection Applied Research. This amendment 
will appropriate at the funding level that is included in the House 
passed NDAA. (10 minutes) 

100. Letlow (LA): Increases and decreases by $19,000,000 to pro-
vide funding for Bomber Aircrew Supplemental Training within Re-
search, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air Force B–1B Squad-
rons. (10 minutes) 

101. Letlow (LA): Increases and decreases by $5,000,000 for Nu-
clear Transition within Research, Development, Test and Evalua-
tion, Air Force Requirements Analysis and Maturation. (10 min-
utes) 

102. Letlow (LA), Carter (LA): Increases and decreases by 
$12,000,000 to provide funding for the Emergence Readiness Initia-
tive within Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army 
Soldier Lethality Technology. (10 minutes) 

103. Lieu (CA): Increases Space Force RDT&E funding by $10 
million for the new start Point to Point Delivery (P2PD) program 
for Space Assets for Rapid Materiel Delivery in Contested Logistics. 
(10 minutes) 

104. Luttrell (TX): Increases and decreases by $5 million for re-
search, development, test and evaluation for the Army with the in-
tent that the $5 million will be used for Magnetic Gear Research 
[Army, RDT&E, Line #12, PE# 0602145A, Next Generation Combat 
Vehicle Technology]. (10 minutes) 

105. Luttrell (TX): Provides $9.5 million to SOF cold weather 
clothing. (10 minutes) 

106. Luttrell (TX), McCaul (TX): Provides for an additional $21 
million Hypersonic Test Infrastructure. (10 minutes) 
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107. Mace (SC): Increases funding by $20 million to the Army 
RDT&E account to fund a Department of Defense Quantum Com-
puting Center of Excellence, offset by a decrease to Defense-Wide 
Operations and Maintenance. (10 minutes) 

108. McClellan (VA): Increases funding to Army RTDE for devel-
opment of ultra high molecular weight polyethylene fiber 
(UHMWPE) and decreases funding for Other Army Procurement 
for Family of Medium Tactical Vehicles (FMTV). (10 minutes) 

109. McCormick (GA): Increases RDT&E, Army by $4,000,000 to 
support development by Combat Capability Development Com-
mand, Soldier Center of the Air-deployed Long-range Autonomous 
Resupply Aircraft (ALARA) to support sustainment in contested en-
vironments. Reduces RDT&E, Air Force by $4,000,000. (10 min-
utes) 

110. McCormick (GA): Increases and decreases RDT&E, Navy by 
$5,000,000 to support integration of aligned Carbon Nanotube 
Technology for mission critical Navy systems under RDT&E, Navy, 
Line 021, PE 0603673N. (10 minutes) 

111. McCormick (GA): Increases RDT&E, Defense-wide by 
$10,000,000 to support domestic scale-up of novel high-char poly-
mer composites for hypersonics applications conducted under 
RDT&E, D-Wide, Line 213, PE 0607210D8Z, Industrial Base and 
Sustainment. Reduces RDT&E Air Force by $10,000,000. (10 min-
utes) 

112. McCormick (GA), Garcia, Mike (CA): Increases RDT&E Air 
Force (Line 61, PE 0605164F) by $8,000,000 to support equipping 
two KC–46A Air Refueling Tankers with a Hybrid Broadband 
Satcom Solution. Reduces O&M, Air Force by $8,000,000. (10 min-
utes) 

113. McCormick (GA), Moylan (GU): Increases RDT&E, Army by 
$5 million to support the Walter Reed Army Institute of Research 
(WRAIR) Mitochondria Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) program to 
enable continued research of mitochondria organelle transplan-
tation as a treatment for TBI symptoms. Reduces RDT&E, Air 
Force by $5 million. (10 minutes) 

114. McCormick (GA), Peters (CA), Nunn (IA): Increases RDT&E, 
Army by $7,700,000 to support accelerated development of a 
ruggedized Artificial Intelligence (AI)/Machine Learning (ML) ar-
chitecture that will provide high-performance computation and la-
tency performance to enable simultaneous AI/ML instances in 
C5ISR platforms operating in contested environments. Reduces 
RDT&E, Defense-Wide by $7,700,000. (10 minutes) 

115. McGovern (MA): Increases and decreases funding for Army 
RDTE, Line 26, by $8 million to support Female Warfighter TBI 
Research. (10 minutes) 

116. McGovern (MA): Increases and decreases by $9.5 million De-
fense-Wide RDTE, Line 189, to support the development of a Novel 
PTS Biomarker Panel. (10 minutes) 

117. McGovern (MA): Increases and decreases by $8.5 million 
Army RDTE, Line 57, to support Micro-LED Soldier Systems Dis-
play Prototype for night vision system advanced development. (10 
minutes) 

118. McGovern (MA): Increases and decreases by $11 million for 
Army RDTE, Line 43, to support the Autonomous Vehicle Mobility 
Institute (AVMI). (10 minutes) 
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119. Miller (OH): Increases and decreases Research, Develop-
ment, Test and Evaluation, Army by $10,000,000 to develop multi- 
layered, multi-functional elastomeric systems for next generation 
protective equipment and deployable sensors. (Army RDTE&E, 
Line 2, PE 0601102A). (10 minutes) 

120. Miller (WV): Increases and decreases by $25 million for re-
search, development, test and evaluation for the Army with the in-
tent that the $25 million will be used for funding for applied re-
search into source characterization and recovery of Rare Earth Ele-
ment domestic reserves (Army RDT&E, Line 52, PE 0603119A). (10 
minutes) 

121. Mills (FL): Increases funding by $10M to the Air Force 
RDT&E account to fund the development of Quantum Communica-
tions and Sensing Test Infrastructure, offset by a decrease to de-
fense wide operations and maintenance by the same amount. (10 
minutes) 

122. Mills (FL): Increases funding in the Research, Development, 
Test and Evaluation, Navy account by $10,000,000 for Icing Pre-
diction and Wind Optimization for Marine Corps MQ–9s in Line 9, 
Ocean Warfighting Environment Applied Research. Offset is undis-
tributed within the same account. (10 minutes) 

123. Mills (FL): Increases and decreases by $6M for Ground Ve-
hicle Robotics for new technology to retrofit existing military vehi-
cles with COTS autonomous solutions. (10 minutes) 

124. Mills (FL): Test and evaluate NDAA-compliant tethered 
small unmanned aerial systems (tethered-sUAS) capabilities in col-
laboration with the Army’s Small Multipurpose Equipment Trans-
port (S–MET). Resources will establish a pilot program and report 
back to the committees of jurisdiction of the assessment for equip-
ping a formation of SMET robotic vehicles with tethered sUAS to 
enhance soldier awareness and decision making. (10 minutes) 

125. Molinaro (NY): Increases and decreases $5 million in fund-
ing for the research, development, test and evaluation of the Army 
for Advanced Air Mobility. (10 minutes) 

126. Molinaro (NY): Increases and decreases $4 million in fund-
ing for the Defense Health Programs to reinforce the importance of 
its work to ensure servicemembers and other eligible beneficiaries 
have access to comprehensive health services, especially those with 
disabilities. (10 minutes) 

127. Molinaro (NY): Increases and decreases $9 million in fund-
ing for the Congressionally Directed Medical Research Programs to 
emphasize the need to strengthen its innovative research that ad-
vances the understanding of autism and leads to improved out-
comes for the autistic community. (10 minutes) 

128. Molinaro (NY): Increases and decreases $5 million in fund-
ing for the Congressional Directed Medical Research Programs to 
expand the Alcohol and Substance Use Disorders program and sup-
port its ongoing work to reduce the number of opioid-related 
deaths. (10 minutes) 

129. Moore (AL), Strong (AL): Reduces funding for Defense-Wide 
RDTE by $4,910,000 to defund DOD climate-change research and 
increases funding by $4,910,000 for Army RDTE to fund enhance-
ments for Unmanned Ground Vehicles. (10 minutes) 

130. Moore (UT): Increases and decreases by $9.85 million for re-
search, development, test, and evaluation for Army RDT&E, Med-
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ical Technology, Line 26, PE 0602787A with the intent that the 
$9.85 million will be used for development and transition of a rapid 
deployable synthetic peptide vaccine. (10 minutes) 

131. Moylan (GU): Offsets $800,000 for the Guam Missile De-
fense System. (10 minutes) 

132. Napolitano (CA), Miller (WV), Carbajal (CA): Increases and 
decreases funding for the Operation and Maintenance, Defense- 
Wide account by $37,411,000 to be used in support of the National 
Guard Youth Challenge Program. (10 minutes) 

133. Norman (SC), Burlison (MO): Prohibits the use of funds for 
mask mandates on any military instillation in the United States. 
(10 minutes) 

134. Norton (DC): Increases and decreases by $4.5 million for re-
search, development, test and evaluation for the Space Force with 
the intent it be used for High Energy Resilient Stage (Space Force 
RDT&E, Line 4, PE#1206601SF, Space Technology). (10 minutes) 

135. Norton (DC): Increases and decreases by $8 million for re-
search, development, test and evaluation for the Navy with the in-
tent it be used for QuickStrike Kinetic Improvements (Navy, 
RDT&E, Line 12, PE# 0602750N, Future Naval Capabilities Ap-
plied Research). (10 minutes) 

136. Nunn (IA), Mullin (CA): Increases Research, Development, 
Test & Evaluation, Defense-Wide by $10.0 million and reduces Op-
eration & Maintenance, Defense-Wide by $10.0 million. The in-
crease provides for the advancement of high-performance wireless 
RF-based power-at-a-distance in creating a persistent tether-less 
drone capability. (10 minutes) 

137. Obernolte (CA): Decreases funding by $5,000,000 for 
RDT&E, Navy for Innovative Naval Prototypes Advanced Tech-
nology Development, and increases Procurement, Defense-Wide, by 
$5,000,000 for the procurement of Ground Mobility Vehicle (GMV) 
1.1 vehicles, which will help United States Army Special Oper-
ations Command incrementally bridge the ground mobility capa-
bility gap, maintain an active production line, and establish a new 
production line. (10 minutes) 

138. Obernolte (CA), Peters (CA): Provides $4,000,000 to Navy’s 
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation account for the de-
ployment of Kubernetes-based geospatial infrastructure to give 
commanders the ability to make faster, more precise decisions. 
Funding the continued R&D of the Kubernetes geospatial infra-
structure and training will build an edge cloud-native geospatial 
Enterprise and answer unmet geographic information system (GIS) 
requirements. (10 minutes) 

139. Ogles (TN): Prohibits the removal of companies from the 
Section 1260H List of Chinese Civil-Military Fusion companies. (10 
minutes) 

140. Ogles (TN): Prohibits the use of funds from being used to 
enforce subsection (b) of Section 1259 of the John S. McCain Na-
tional Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (defunds a 
waiver that could otherwise allow the PRC to participate in Rim 
of the Pacific naval exercises). (10 minutes) 

141. Ogles (TN), Lawler (NY): Recommends that the U.S. Army 
should not participate in the Eurosatory exhibition or any inter-
national defense exposition that restricts or threatens to restrict 
the full participation of Israeli-owned companies. (10 minutes) 
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142. Ogles (TN), Lawler (NY): Recommends that the Defense Se-
curity Cooperation Agency should not participate in the Eurosatory 
exhibition or any international defense exposition that restricts or 
threatens to restrict the full participation of Israeli-owned compa-
nies. (10 minutes) 

143. Pence (IN), Carson (IN), Mrvan (IN), Donalds (FL): Provides 
an additional $10 million to Defense-Wide, Operational Energy Ca-
pability Improvement (Line 72, PE 0604055D8Z) for PELE Power 
Conversion Module Operational Enhancement and Risk-Reduction, 
fully offset by a decrease to Defense-Wide, Industrial Base Analysis 
and Sustainment Support Research Development and Test (Line 
214, PE 0607210D8Z). (10 minutes) 

144. Peters (CA): Increases Army Aircraft Procurement account 
by $5,800,000 to fund the procurement of Long-Range Precision 
Aerial Delivery Systems (LRPADS). Offset is in the same account 
line. (10 minutes) 

145. Pettersen (CO), Stansbury (NM): Increases and decreases 
funding for the Air Force Research, Development, Test and Evalua-
tion account in support of completing the delivery and deployment 
of Mobile Autonomous Robotic Swarms (MARS) that support lunar 
telecommunications and Space Situational Awareness (SSA). (10 
minutes) 

146. Pfluger (TX): Reduces Space Force RDT&E Narrowband 
Satellite Communications to allow the Space Force to accelerate 
the Mobile User Objective System (MUOS) augmentation to add 5G 
low earth orbit capability to the exiting program. (10 minutes) 

147. Phillips (MN), Hudson (NC): Increases and decreases Re-
search, Development, Test and Evaluation, Army by $5,000,000 for 
a Concussion Dosimeter Research Initiative (Army RDT&E, Ad-
vanced Medical Technology, Line 27, PE 0603002A). (10 minutes) 

148. Scott, Austin (GA), Kiggans (VA): Increases $2.5M in Air 
Force RDT&E appropriations to 0605828F (Line#125)—Acquisition 
Workforce—Global Reach for the Digital Transformation of Aircraft 
Gun Systems for the F–15, F–16, and F–22 M61 gun systems. (10 
minutes) 

149. Scott, Austin (GA), Moylan (GU), Kiggans (VA): Increases by 
$10 Million a novel economic analysis capability for 
USINDOPACOM to systematically track and analyze adversary 
military-industrial complex companies. This program is #33 on 
USINDOPACOM’s Unfunded Priority List. (10 minutes) 

150. Sessions (TX): Increases funding by $5,000,000 for RDTE, 
Army (Army RDTE Page 38, line 9) for spectrum sharing and man-
agement with adaptable and reconfigurable technology research 
and decreases Defense-Wide Operations & Maintenance (page 9, 
line 19) by $5,000,000. This continues Army Research Lab work to 
develop electromagnetic spectrum dominance capabilities for the 
battlefield, which will protect warfighters and enable systems to 
operate in a congested spectrum environment. (10 minutes) 

151. Sewell (AL), Waltz (FL): Increases funding for Department 
of Defense Software Factories by $5 million. (10 minutes) 

152. Sorensen (IL): Increases the Air Force RDT&E account by 
$5 million offset by a $5 million reduction to the Defense-Wide Op-
eration and Maintenance account to support development, test and 
evaluation of rapidly additively manufactured skins for the CCA 
program. This capability will help to support cheaper and quicker 
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development for the Collaborative Combat Aircraft using state-of- 
the-art rapid additive manufacturing capabilities. (10 minutes) 

153. Soto (FL): Decreases and then increases RDTE, DW by 
$10.8 million for the Industrial Base Analysis and Sustainment 
Program (program element 0607210D8Z) for Advanced Packaging 
Infrastructure Enablement Standardized Assembly Design Kits. (10 
minutes) 

154. Steel (CA), Carbajal (CA): Increases the STARBASE fifth 
grade youth STEM education program found in Operations and 
Maintenance, Defense-Wide, Civil Military Programs by $7 million, 
and to reduce Operations and Maintenance, Army, Other 
Servicewide Activities by the offsetting amount. (10 minutes) 

155. Steil (WI): Increases and decreases by $10 million Navy 
RDTE, Warfighter Sustainment Applied Research, for Advanced 
Missile Castings Demonstration. (10 minutes) 

156. Steil (WI), Grothman (WI), Fitzgerald (WI): Increases and 
decreases the Defense-Wide RDTE account by $10 million for Fu-
sion Linear Accelerator for Radiation Hardening of Microelectronics 
in Line 102, Trusted and Assured Microelectronics. (10 minutes) 

157. Steil (WI), Grothman (WI), Fitzgerald (WI): Increase de-
crease amendment to the Navy RDTE account to support $12 mil-
lion for Neutron Radiography Technologies for Energetic Devices in 
Line 91, Precision Strike Weapons Development Program. (10 min-
utes) 

158. Strong (AL), Sewell (AL): Increases Army RDT&E (H. Rept. 
118–557: Line 16, Air and Missile Defense Technology, PE 
0602150A) by $5,000,000 for Automated Software Weakness and 
Vulnerability Discovery for Binary Code. (10 minutes) 

159. Strong (AL), Nunn (IA), Escobar (TX): Increases Army 
RDT&E (H. Rept. 118–557: Line 164, Threat Simulator Develop-
ment, PE 0604256A) by $5,000,000 for Threat Counter Artificial In-
telligence (TCAI). (10 minutes) 

160. Strong (AL), Sewell (AL): Increases Army RDT&E (H. Rept. 
118–557: Line 172, Army Technical Test Instrumentation and Tar-
gets, PE 0605602A) by $5,000,000 for Rapid Assurance Moderniza-
tion Program—Test (RAMP–T). (10 minutes) 

161. Strong (AL), Carter (LA): Increases Army RDT&E (H. Rept. 
118–557: Line 166, Major T&E Investment, PE 0604759A) by 
$5,000,000 for Advanced Sensing Expanded Range Operations 
(ASERO). (10 minutes) 

162. Strong (AL), Beyer (VA): Increases Defense-Wide RDT&E 
(H. Rept. 118–557: Line 38, Advanced Research, PE 0603180C) by 
$5,000,000 for Nuclear Modernization Survivability Testing and 
Workforce Development and Training Program. (10 minutes) 

163. Tenney (NY): Prohibits funding for Executive Order 14019, 
relating to Promoting Access to Voting. (10 minutes) 

164. Tenney (NY): Prohibits funding to finalize, implement, or 
enforce the FAR Council’s proposed ‘‘Federal Acquisition Regula-
tion: Disclosure of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate-Related 
Financial Risk’’ rule. (10 minutes) 

165. Tenney (NY): Moves $15,000,000 from Defense-Wide O&M 
to the Army RDT&E, PE 0603464A, Line 45 for the design and 
testing of advanced manufacturing of propellants needed for 
155mm and other munitions. (10 minutes) 
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166. Tenney (NY): Moves $15,000,000 from Defense-Wide O&M 
to the Army RDT&E, PE 0602141A, Line 8 for the model and de-
velopment of passive C–UAS technologies to detect unidentified 
and potentially adversarial UAS threats. (10 minutes) 

167. Thompson (PA), Bacon (NE), Meuser (PA): Increases Army 
RDT&E funding by $5,000,000 to support research for military op-
timization of warfighters’ musculoskeletal health & performance 
during deployment preparation and actual deployment. (10 min-
utes) 

168. Thompson (PA), Pingree (ME), Pappas (NH), Lucas (OK), 
Meuser (PA), Lee (NV), Titus (NV), Crow (CO), Davids (KS): In-
creases funding for APEX Accelerators, formerly known as Procure-
ment Technical Assistance Centers, to match the FY24 enacted 
level. (10 minutes) 

169. Timmons (SC): Increases and decreases funding for Oper-
ations and Maintenance, Defense Wide by $10 million to provide 
support for the Vendor Threat Mitigation Pilot Project, which en-
sures the compliance and security standards of vendors engaging 
with federal agencies are continuously monitored and re-assessed. 
(10 minutes) 

170. Timmons (SC): Increases RDTE, Army by $6 million for the 
Airless Tire Demonstration for Infantry Squad Vehicles. Reduces 
funding for Operations and Maintenance, Defense-Wide by $6 mil-
lion. (10 minutes) 

171. Titus (NV), Nehls (TX), Crawford (AR): Prohibits funds in 
the bill from being used to acquire, use, transfer, or sell cluster mu-
nitions. (10 minutes) 

172. Trahan (MA): Increase funding for Soldier Lethality Tech-
nology Army RDT&E by $5 million for the Harnessing Emerging 
Research Opportunities to Empower Soldiers (HEROES) program. 
(10 minutes) 

173. Trahan (MA), Hudson (NC), Keating (MA), Kennedy, Tim 
(NY), Langworthy (NY): Increases Research, Development, Test & 
Evaluation, Army by $5.0 million to provide for the Army’s oper-
ational evaluation of tactical throwable camera systems. (10 min-
utes) 

174. Turner (OH): Increases the Air Force’s Human Effectiveness 
Advanced Technology Development line by $5 million while reduc-
ing the Operations and Maintenance, Air Force account by an addi-
tional $5 million. (10 minutes) 

175. Turner (OH): Assists the Air Force’s Digital Transformation 
Office mission to coordinate digital efforts and fully exploit data 
across the domains of space readiness, intelligence surveillance & 
readiness, logistics, and data analysis through development of tools 
to accelerate data access, data analysis and data driven insights; 
preserve proprietary innovations; and increase interoperability and 
knowledge sharing to enhance the effectiveness of the warfighter. 
(10 minutes) 

176. Turner (OH): Provides additional funding for the Metals Af-
fordability Initiative, a collaborative effort managed by the Air 
Force Research Laboratory to ensure the continued advancement of 
metals technologies for the betterment of the warfighter, industry, 
and the public consumer. (10 minutes) 

177. Van Drew (NJ): Provides $1 million to RDT&E, Defense- 
Wide for the purposes of directing the Secretary of Defense to con-
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duct a comprehensive investigation into instances of equipment 
loss due to improper storage practices. Reduces funding for Oper-
ations and Maintenance, Defense-Wide by $1 million. (10 minutes) 

178. Van Duyne (TX): Increases funding in the Research, Devel-
opment, Test and Evaluation, Army account by $7,500,000 for Pilot 
Production Line for Next Generation Battery Anode Materials in 
Line 10, Soldier Lethality Technology. Offset is undistributed with-
in the same account. (10 minutes) 

179. Wagner (MO), Alford (MO): Increases Research, Develop-
ment, Test and Evaluation, Army (RDTE, A) by $6 million for the 
Isostatic Advanced Armor Production program, which supports do-
mestic development and production of stronger, lighter, and more 
flexible body armor. (Army RDT&E, PE 011 0602144A, Line 11, 
Ground Technology). Offset by a $6 million reduction to Operations 
and Maintenance, Defense-Wide. (10 minutes) 

180. Waltz (FL): $10 million to Air Force RDTE Hypersonic 
Prototyping program (HACM), for Hypersonic Propulsion Additive 
Manufacturing. (10 minutes) 

181. Wasserman Schultz (FL), Mast (FL): Increases RDTE, De-
fense-Wide, by $10 million within Manufacturing Technology Pro-
gram for Rapid Additive Manufacturing Critical Hardware. De-
creases O&M, Defense-Wide. (10 minutes) 

182. Wenstrup (OH), Moulton (MA), Turner (OH), Landsman 
(OH), Comer (KY), Barr (KY), Garcia, Mike (CA), Trahan (MA), 
Pappas (NH), Kuster (NH), Neal (MA), James (MI), Scholten (MI), 
Bacon (NE), Edwards (NC), Estes (KS), Sewell (AL), Sherrill (NJ), 
McCormick (GA), Graves (MO), Kelly (MS), Strong (AL), Slotkin 
(MI), Keating (MA): Increases funding in the Research, Develop-
ment, Test and Evaluation, Army account by $63,000,000 for the 
Improved Turbine Engine Program. Offset is within the account. 
(10 minutes) 

183. Williams (NY): Increases and decreases $3 million in fund-
ing for Air Force RDT&E specifically to support enhanced capabili-
ties integrating Advanced Air Mobility and Un-crewed Aircraft Sys-
tems, including C–UAS efforts, with broader air traffic manage-
ment in partnership with AFWERX to enhance military operations. 
(10 minutes) 

184. Williams (NY): Increases and decreases $4.5 million in fund-
ing for Air Force RDT&E for Electronic Warfare Development for 
tactical data analysis capabilities in support of cognitive electronic 
warfare (EW) to make real-time decisions and operate safely 
against emerging threats. (10 minutes) 

185. Wilson (SC): Increases and decreases RDT&E, defense-wide 
by $5,000,000 for Hypersonic Advanced Composites Manufacturing. 
(10 minutes) 

186. Wilson (SC): Increases and decreases Navy RDT&E by 
$5,000,000 for Talent and Technology for Navy Power and Energy 
Systems. (10 minutes) 

187. Wilson (SC): Increases and decreases Army RDT&E by 
$5,000,000 for Standardized Army Battery for Enhanced Perform-
ance and Safety. (10 minutes) 

188. Wilson (SC): Increases and decreases Army RDT&E by 
$5,000,000 for High Performance Glass Fiber Melter. (10 minutes) 
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189. Wilson (SC), Hudson (NC): Increases and decreases RDT&E, 
Army by $15,000,000 for testing and development of Quadruped 
Unmanned Ground Systems. (10 minutes) 

190. Wilson (SC), Kiggans (VA): Increases and decreases Navy 
RDT&E by $5,000,000 for Unmanned Logistics for USMC. (10 min-
utes) 

191. Wilson (SC), Kiggans (VA): Increases and decreases defense- 
wide RDT&E by $6,000,000 for Cyber Talent & Curriculum Devel-
opment/Platform & Critical Infrastructure Defense Cybersecurity 
Research. (10 minutes) 

192. Yakym (IN), Banks (IN), Sewell (AL), Strong (AL): Allocates 
$8,000,000 to the Airforce research, development, test, and evalua-
tion account for for rotary machines with advanced magnetic mate-
rials to secure U.S. critical mineral supply chains from China and 
other foreign adversaries. The cost is offset by further reducing the 
foreign currency exchange rate savings by $8 million. (10 minutes) 

193. Yakym (IN), Mrvan (IN), Houchin (IN): Transfers $90 mil-
lion from defense wide O&M to Army procurement for the purchase 
of High Mobility Multi-Wheeled Vehicles (HMMWV) so the Na-
tional Guard can begin replacing its aging fleet. (10 minutes) 

SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENTS TO H.R. 8771 IN PART B MADE IN 
ORDER 

1. Brecheen (OK): Reduces funding for educational and cultural 
exchange programs to FY2019 levels. (10 minutes) 

2. Brecheen (OK): Reduces funding for the Global Environment 
Facility by $139,575,000. (10 minutes) 

3. Brecheen (OK): Reduces funding for the U.S. Institute of Peace 
to FY2019 enacted levels. (10 minutes) 

4. Burchett (TN): Reduces the salary of the Special Assistant to 
the Director of Programming at Voice of America to $1. (10 min-
utes) 

5. Burchett (TN): Prohibits funding for the U.S. Agency for Glob-
al Media. (10 minutes) 

6. Burchett (TN), Burlison (MO): Prohibits the funding of the 
Special Presidential Envoy for Climate. (10 minutes) 

7. Burgess (TX): Page 206, line 11 of the underlying bill, strike 
‘‘60 percent’’ and insert ‘‘80 percent’’ (10 minutes) 

8. Burlison (MO): Prohibits funding for the World Economic 
Forum. (10 minutes) 

9. Cammack (FL): Prohibits funds from being used to finalize any 
rule or regulation that has resulted in or is likely to result in an 
annual effect on the economy of $100 million or more. (10 minutes) 

10. Connolly (VA): Increases and decreases funding by $5 million 
to support civil society in Tunisia and express concern for Tunisia’s 
authoritarian trajectory and an intensified crackdown against polit-
ical opponents which has dissolved parliament, annulled the exist-
ing constitution, and disbanded the independent judicial system. 
(10 minutes) 

11. Connolly (VA), Titus (NV), Wilson (SC): Increases and de-
creases funding by $10 million to support the Georgian people in 
their future Euro-Atlantic aspirations, based on democratic institu-
tions, the rule of law, accountability for those who engage in cor-
ruption, an independent and impartial judiciary, and opposition to 
the ‘Foreign Agents Law’. (10 minutes) 
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12. Foster (IL), Garamendi (CA): Increases and decreases funding 
by $10 million for Diplomatic Programs to support the Key 
Verification Assets Fund, which promotes the development of new 
technologies to enhance verification of existing and future arms 
control, nonproliferation, and disarmament agreements. (10 min-
utes) 

13. Gosar (AZ): Prohibits funds for the TechCamp public diplo-
macy program of the Bureau of Educational & Cultural Affairs. (10 
minutes) 

14. Gosar (AZ): Prohibits funds to approve of Foreign Military 
Sales to Ukraine. (10 minutes) 

15. Gosar (AZ): Prohibits funds for the Bilateral Security Agree-
ment Between the United States of America and Ukraine. (10 min-
utes) 

16. Gosar (AZ): Prohibits funds for the Special Representative for 
Ukraine’s Economic Recovery. (10 minutes) 

17. Greene (GA): Reduces the salary of David Pressman, United 
States Ambassador to Hungary, to $1. (10 minutes) 

18. Greene (GA): Reduces the salary of, Samantha Power, Ad-
ministrator of the United States Agency for International Develop-
ment, to $1. (10 minutes) 

19. Greene (GA): Prohibits funding for Ukraine. (10 minutes) 
20. Greene (GA): Prohibits funding for USAID. (10 minutes) 
21. Hageman (WY): Prohibits funds for the Food and Agriculture 

Organization (10 minutes) 
22. Hageman (WY), Biggs (AZ), Perry (PA), Burlison (MO): Pro-

hibits funding for the International Organization for Migration’s 
activities in the Western Hemisphere (10 minutes) 

23. Issa (CA): Prohibits funding for documents, statements, or 
other communications that refers to the General Secretary of the 
Chinese Communist Party by the title of ‘‘President.’’ (10 minutes) 

24. Issa (CA): Prohibits funds appropriated by this Act from 
being made available to support the implementation or negotia-
tions toward an extension of the Scientific and Technological Co-
operation Protocol Between the United States of America and 
China. (10 minutes) 

25. Issa (CA): Decreases and increases the funding for USAGM 
to contradict agency messaging at Voice of America that budget 
cuts in FY24 and FY25 are due to the budget environment and not, 
in part, to performance and a lack of adherence to the Charter (in-
cluding staff discipline issues and an unwillingness to call Hamas 
members terrorists without attribution). (10 minutes) 

26. Jackson Lee (TX): Increases by $1,000,000 and decreases by 
$1,000,000 to combat the trafficking of endangered species. (10 
minutes) 

27. Jackson Lee (TX), Escobar (TX): Increases and decreases 
funding by $1,000,000 for the Global Health Programs account to 
highlight and support the fight against the practice of Female Gen-
ital Mutilation. (10 minutes) 

28. James (MI): Increases the Prevention and Stabilization Fund 
(which funds the Global Fragility Act) by $15 million to counter 
Wagner’s growth through the Sahel. (10 minutes) 

29. Keating (MA), Titus (NV): Increases and decreases funding 
by $30,000,000 for the Assistance for Europe, Eurasia, and Central 
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Asia account to support Belarusian civil society and ensure ac-
countability for the Lukashenka regime. (10 minutes) 

30. LaLota (NY): Increases and decreases funding by $1 million 
for the Diplomatic Programs Account, which funds the Office of 
Special Envoy for Hostage Affairs, to strengthen efforts to bring 
American citizens wrongfully detained in China home. (10 minutes) 

31. Lawler (NY): Increases and decreases funding by $1 million 
the Diplomatic Programs account, which funds the Office of Eco-
nomic Sanctions Policy and Implementation, to direct funding to-
ward implementing SHIP Act sanctions. (10 minutes) 

32. Lawler (NY): Increases funding for the Peace Corps account 
by $20 million to match the FY24 enacted level. Decreases funding 
for the Office of the Secretary of State, through the Diplomatic Pro-
grams account, by $20 million. (10 minutes) 

33. Lawler (NY), Ross (NC): Increases and decreases funding by 
$1 million for the International Military Education and Training 
(IMET) account to direct funding toward programming in Moldova. 
(10 minutes) 

34. Lawler (NY), Ross (NC): Increases and decreases funding by 
$30 million for the Foreign Military Financing (FMF) account to di-
rect FMF funding and European Recapitalization Incentive Pro-
gram (ERIP) funding toward Moldova. (10 minutes) 

35. Mace (SC): Prohibits funds made available by this Act from 
being obligated, expended, or otherwise made available to the 
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. (10 minutes) 

36. Mace (SC): Reduces Migration and Refugee Assistance fund-
ing by $500 million and increases International Narcotics Control 
and Law Enforcement funding by $500 million. (10 minutes) 

37. Mast (FL): Prohibits funds from enforcing Executive Order 
14115 that has been used by the Administration to sanction 
Israelis. (10 minutes) 

38. Mast (FL): Reduces the funds provided to State Department’s 
Educational and Cultural Exchange program to $0. (10 minutes) 

39. Mast (FL): Reduces the Bureau of Democracy, Human Rights, 
and Labor to $0. (10 minutes) 

40. Miller (WV): Increases and decreases funding by $1 million 
for research and analysis for the State Department with the intent 
that the $1 million will be used for research into the economic im-
pact of the negotiation of a comprehensive United States-Ecuador 
free trade agreement including on bilateral trade flows and the 
general economic and political stability of Ecuador, and evaluating 
any ways in which FTA negotiations could support the U.S.-Ecua-
dor diplomatic relationship. (10 minutes) 

41. Miller-Meeks (IA), Nunn (IA), Williams (GA), Swalwell (CA), 
Duarte (CA), Peters (CA): Increases and decreases funding by 
$1,000,000 to express support for nationals of Afghanistan who 
meet the requirements for admission to the United States and have 
aided the U.S. mission in Afghanistan during the past 20 years. (10 
minutes) 

42. Molinaro (NY): Increases the funding made available for food 
security and agricultural development programs by $5 million. (10 
minutes) 

43. Molinaro (NY), Moylan (GU): Transfers $5 million to increase 
Consular and Border Security Programs to expedite passport proc-
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essing, hire additional personnel, and cut down on wait times. (10 
minutes) 

44. Moore (WI): The amendment would increase funding by $1 
million for U.S. global efforts to combat female genital mutilation. 
(10 minutes) 

45. Moskowitz (FL), Wilson (SC), Lawler (NY), Gottheimer (NJ), 
Miller (WV): Prohibits funds appropriated by this act to be made 
available for the State Department to cite statistics obtained from 
the Gaza Health Ministry. (10 minutes) 

46. Moylan (GU): Increases and decreases funding by $5 million 
for the Department of State, International Military Education and 
Training account to emphasize the importance of Joint Combined 
Bilateral Exercise Programs and partner nations in the Indo-Pa-
cific. (10 minutes) 

47. Nehls (TX): Reduces Migration and Refugee Assistance fund-
ing by 25%. (10 minutes) 

48. Ogles (TN): Prohibits the use of funds to delist the People’s 
Republic of China from the ‘‘Majors List’’. (10 minutes) 

49. Ogles (TN), Burlison (MO): Prohibits the use of funds from 
being made available to pay the salary and expenses of Antony 
Blinken. (10 minutes) 

50. Ogles (TN): Prohibits the use of funds from being used to ad-
minister or enforce National Security Memorandum 20 (National 
Security Memorandum on Safeguards and Accountability With Re-
spect to Transferred Defense Articles and Defense Services). (10 
minutes) 

51. Ogles (TN): Transfers $2.7 million from the Peace Corps ap-
propriation, and provides that funding to the Peace Corps Office of 
the Inspector General. (10 minutes) 

52. Ogles (TN): Increases Foreign Military Financing (FMF) pro-
gram funding for Taiwan by $10 million. (10 minutes) 

53. Ogles (TN): Prohibits the use of funds from being used to dis-
play maps that inaccurately depict the occupied country of Tibet as 
part of the People’s Republic of China. (10 minutes) 

54. Perry (PA): Strikes International Disaster Assistance fund-
ing. (10 minutes) 

55. Pfluger (TX): Increases and decreases funding by $1 million 
to require the Department of State, in consultation with the De-
partment of Defense, NTIA, and Federal Communications Commis-
sion, to provide a report within 90 days of enactment to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations, Energy & Commerce, Armed Services, 
and Foreign Affairs on the preparatory process and strategy for ad-
vocating for international positions at the 2027 World 
Radiocommunications Conference (WRC). This report shall include 
a review of the process and outcomes of the 2023 WRC, steps taken 
to improve transparency for Congress, how the Department of 
State is preparing for CITEL and pursuing leadership positions in 
the working groups to PCCII, steps taken to empower U.S. civil so-
ciety to effectively represent U.S. interests at CITEL and in other 
meetings leading to WRC–27, how is the agency conducting out-
reach and consolidation around WRC positions among U.S. com-
mercial and federal government interests, and Congressional rec-
ommendations for future success at WRCs. (10 minutes) 

56. Phillips (MN): Increases the Development Assistance account 
by $10 million for the purpose of supporting democracy, civil soci-
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ety, and economic development in Tunisia (decreases same amount 
from USAID’s Operating Expenses). (10 minutes) 

57. Ramirez (IL): Strikes paragraph prohibiting support of Mi-
gration Management. (10 minutes) 

58. Schweikert (AZ): Transfers $1 million in funding to bolster 
the National Human Trafficking Victim Assistance Program to 
focus efforts on child exploitation and child sacrifice. (10 minutes) 

59. Spartz (IN), Burlison (MO): Prohibits funding for the UN un-
less specifically authorized by Congress. (10 minutes) 

60. Steil (WI), Moylan (GU): Increases and decreases funding by 
$1 million for the International Narcotics and Law Enforcement ac-
count to direct funding to stem the flow of fentanyl coming into the 
United States. (10 minutes) 

61. Steube (FL): Prohibits funds from being provided to the Leba-
nese Armed Forces. (10 minutes) 

62. Steube (FL): Prohibits funds from being delivered to the gov-
ernment of Iraq. (10 minutes) 

63. Tenney (NY): Prohibits funding for Executive Order 14019, 
relating to Promoting Access to Voting. (10 minutes) 

64. Tenney (NY): Prohibits federal funds to pay the salary of, re-
instate, or reemploy Robert Malley. (10 minutes) 

65. Thompson (PA), Keating (MA): Increases and decreases fund-
ing by $500,000 to emphasize support for the Congress-Bundestag 
Youth Exchange (CBYX) Program. (10 minutes) 

66. Tiffany (WI): Prohibits the funds from this Act from being 
used in contravention of Section 221 of Public Law 103–416, which 
calls for the President of Taiwan and other high-ranking officials 
from Taiwan to be admitted to the United States at any time to 
discuss trade, national security, nuclear proliferation, environ-
mental protection and other bilateral issues. (10 minutes) 

67. Tiffany (WI): Prohibits funds from this Act from being used 
to enforce arbitrary restrictions on executive branch officials re-
garding travel to Taiwan and normal communication with Tai-
wanese officials imposed by the State Department through the 
‘‘Memorandum for All Department and Agency Executive Secre-
taries’’ entitled ‘‘Revised Guidelines on Interaction with Taiwan’’ 
dated June 29, 2021. (10 minutes) 

68. Tiffany (WI): Prohibits funds from being used to pay any 
United States contribution to the United Nations or any affiliated 
agency of the United Nations. (10 minutes) 

69. Titus (NV): Increases and decreases funding by $30 million 
for the Complex Crises Fund to support the goals of the Global 
Fragility Act of 2019. (10 minutes) 

70. Vasquez (NM), Moylan (GU): Increases and decreases funding 
by $5,000,000 to prioritize hiring additional personnel to address 
passport backlogs. (10 minutes) 

71. Waltz (FL): Inserts language to highlight Iran’s domination 
and subversion of Iraq’s top legal body. (10 minutes) 

72. Waltz (FL), Biggs (AZ), Nunn (IA): Prohibits funds from this 
Act from being used to support the Gaza pier. (10 minutes) 

73. Wilson (SC): Increases and decreases funding by $15 million 
to ESF funds at USAID to express the congressional intent that 
$15 million in ESF funding go to the White Helmets in Syria to 
save the lives of the victims of Assad regime, Russian, Iranian and 
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Hezbollah attacks and help prevent refugee flows by helping Syr-
ians stay in their homes. (10 minutes) 

74. Wilson (SC): Requires stabilization funding required in the 
bill be provided to Northwest Syria as well to counter Al-Qaeda, 
Russia, Iranian backed militias, Hezbollah and the Assad regime. 
(10 minutes) 

75. Wilson (SC): Clarifies the funding prohibition of taxpayer dol-
lars going to the Assad regime in the bill encompasses taxpayer 
dollars that are provided both directly and indirectly to the regime. 
(10 minutes) 

SUMMARY OF THE AMENDMENTS TO H.R. 8752 IN PART C MADE IN 
ORDER 

1. Armstrong (ND), Fischbach (MN), Fulcher (ID), Langworthy 
(NY): Defunds the implementation of COVID–19 era guidance re-
ducing the hours of operation for CBP at certain Northern Border 
Ports of Entry to respond to a massive increase in border encoun-
ters and non-marijuana drug seizures in North Dakota, Idaho, Min-
nesota, and Western New York between FY21 and FY23, with ade-
quate staffing and hours of operation to support interdiction and 
enforcement efforts at Northern Ports of Entry. (10 minutes) 

2. Arrington (TX): Reduces and increases funds for the Office of 
the Secretary by $1 to highlight the importance of preventing DHS 
from allocating other federal agencies to provide public services to 
migrants. (10 minutes) 

3. Bacon (NE): Increases and decreases the Department of Home-
land Security Science and Technology account by $2,000,000 to im-
plement the committee’s report directing research on threats to 
public officials at the Federal and SLTT levels by the Department’s 
National Counterterrorism Innovation, Technology, and Education 
Center. (10 minutes) 

4. Biggs (AZ), Burlison (MO), Gosar (AZ): Prohibits funding to be 
used for the salary of the DHS Secretary, Alejandro Mayorkas. (10 
minutes) 

5. Biggs (AZ), Burlison (MO), Gosar (AZ): Prohibits the use of 
funds to implement the DHS rule titled ‘‘Public Charge Ground of 
Inadmissibility.’’ (10 minutes) 

6. Buchanan (FL): Provides $2 million in funding to the United 
States Secret Service to bolster investigations for missing and ex-
ploited children. (10 minutes) 

7. Buchanan (FL), Nunn (IA): Provides $4 million in funding to 
U.S. Customs and Border Protection to increase physical tech-
nology, like drones and security cameras, along the border wall as 
well as the use of AI to ensure cutting edge technology is used to 
monitor our border. (10 minutes) 

8. Buchanan (FL), Nunn (IA): Provides an increase of $3 million 
to the Science and Technology Directorate to increase research into 
the prevention of cyberattacks. (10 minutes) 

9. Cammack (FL): Prohibits funds from being used to finalize any 
rule or regulation that has resulted in or is likely to result in an 
annual effect on the economy of $100 million or more. (10 minutes) 

10. Castor (FL), Porter (CA), Kamlager-Dove (CA): Emphasizes 
the need to robustly fund the Nonprofit Security Grant Program, 
specially as the US gets ready to host world class events like the 
FIFA World Cup. (10 minutes) 
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11. Clyde (GA): Maintains FY24 enacted funding for CISA. (10 
minutes) 

12. Feenstra (IA): Increases and decreases the Secretary’s oper-
ations budget by $1 million to call for the Department of Homeland 
Security, and its subsidiary agencies, to put all funds seized at the 
Southern border from transnational drug cartels to construction of 
the Southern border wall. (10 minutes) 

13. Garbarino (NY): Expresses support for providing the FY25 
President’s Budget Request for the Nonprofit Security Grant Pro-
gram ($385M). (10 minutes) 

14. Garcia, Robert (CA): Cuts the $600 million for the Border 
Wall and the $100 million plus-up for ICE transportation and re-
allocates this $700 million to FEMA for states, cities, and non-
profits to provide immigrant shelter and services. (10 minutes) 

15. Gonzales, Tony (TX): Increases funding for Operation 
Stonegarden to H.R. 2 levels at $110 million, offset by the S&T Di-
rectorate. (10 minutes) 

16. Gottheimer (NJ): Increases and decreases funding for FEMA 
Operations and Support to improve access, outreach, and trans-
parency for Nonprofit Security Grant Program applicants. (10 min-
utes) 

17. Gottheimer (NJ): Increases and decreases funding by $1 mil-
lion from U.S. Customs and Border Protection Operations and Sup-
port to support CBP’s focus on global auto theft rings that use U.S. 
ports to export stolen cars to other countries. (10 minutes) 

18. Greene (GA): Uses the Holman Rule to reduce the salary of 
Secretary Mayorkas to $1. (10 minutes) 

19. Greene (GA): Prohibits funding for DHS to partner with the 
State Department to establish Safe Mobility Offices. (10 minutes) 

20. Grothman (WI), Turner (OH): Prohibits funds made available 
by this Act from being used for the parole program entitled ‘‘Proc-
esses for Cubans, Haitians, Nicaraguans, and Venezuelans’’. (10 
minutes) 

21. James (MI): Moves funds from the Office of the Secretary to 
the Procurement, Construction, and Improvements fund under the 
Coast Guard for the purpose of acquiring a new United States 
Coast Guard (USCG) Great Lakes Icebreaker and protecting the $4 
billion Great Lakes maritime economy. (10 minutes) 

22. Kim (CA), Gonzales, Tony (TX), Pappas (NH), Gluesenkamp 
Perez (WA): Increases and decreases funding by $5 million to re-
quire the Secretary of Homeland Security to submit a comprehen-
sive strategy of the current security risks present along the south-
ern border, including relating to deficiencies along the physical bor-
der, aerial and maritime vulnerabilities, and the presence of illegal 
tunneling. (10 minutes) 

23. LaLota (NY): Increases and Decreases funding for the Coast 
Guard by $10 million to improve recruitment and retention efforts. 
(10 minutes) 

24. LaLota (NY): Increases and Decreases funding for the Coast 
Guard by $10 million to emphasize the need to expeditiously repair 
and upgrade infrastructure, such as HVAC systems and security, 
at Coast Guard Stations. (10 minutes) 

25. LaLota (NY): Increases and Decreases funding for the Trans-
portation Security Administration by $35 million to emphasize the 
need to procure new aviation security checkpoint technology, such 
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as Computed Tomography (CT) and Credential Authentication 
Technology (CAT) systems, at a faster rate to keep up with emerg-
ing threats. (10 minutes) 

26. Levin (CA): Reinforces the importance of including strong 
funding for U.S. Customs and Border Protection to prioritize hiring 
additional personnel. (10 minutes) 

27. Levin (CA): Reinforces the importance of including strong 
funding for Non-Intrusive Inspection (NII) technology. (10 minutes) 

28. McCaul (TX), Luttrell (TX): Increases and decreases funding 
to highlight the need for the Veterinary Emergency Teams (VETs), 
as authorized in P.L 115–254 sec 1218, throughout the country to 
support FEMA’s response and recovery efforts in coordinating vet-
erinary-specific planning, training, and recovery efforts to deploy to 
disasters and provide crucial veterinary care. (10 minutes) 

29. McCormick (GA): Prohibits any funds made available by this 
Act from being used to dismantle, demolish, remove, or damage, 
barriers placed by State governments along the U.S.-Mexico border. 
(10 minutes) 

30. Molinaro (NY): Increases funding for ICE by $5 million and 
takes from the Office of the Secretary. (10 minutes) 

31. Molinaro (NY): Increases funding for FEMA by $5 million to 
assist those with disabilities during emergencies and takes from 
the Office of the Secretary. (10 minutes) 

32. Moore (AL), Pressley (MA): Increases and decreases TSA’s 
Operations and Support account to highlight opposition of further 
deployment of facial recognition technology for domestic travel at 
TSA checkpoints. (10 minutes) 

33. Moylan (GU): Increases and decreases the Coast Guard, Pro-
curement, Construction, and Improvements, account to emphasize 
the importance of incoming vessels to the Indo-Pacific, including 
Fast Response Cutters. (10 minutes) 

34. Moylan (GU): Increases and decreases the Federal Emer-
gency Management Agency, Procurement, Construction, and Im-
provements, account to emphasize the importance of ongoing 
FEMA reconstruction efforts and their timelines for completion. (10 
minutes) 

35. Moylan (GU): Increases and decreases the Transportation Se-
curity Agency, Procurement, Construction, and Improvements, ac-
count to emphasize Guam Customs and Quarantine Agency’s need 
for TSA assistance. (10 minutes) 

36. Moylan (GU): Increases and decreases the U.S. Customs and 
Border Protection, Procurement, Construction, and Improvements, 
account to emphasize Guam Customs and Quarantine Agency’s 
need for CBP assistance. (10 minutes) 

37. Mullin (CA), Kim (CA), Tokuda (HI): Decreases $18,168,000 
from the Management Directorate operations and support and in-
creases $18,168,000 for FEMA operations and support for the Na-
tional Urban Search & Rescue Response System. (10 minutes) 

38. Norman (SC): Prohibits funding for the purchase of electric 
vehicles. (10 minutes) 

39. Norman (SC): Prohibits funding for TSA’s Inclusion Action 
Plan. (10 minutes) 

40. Norman (SC): Increases and decreases Customs and Border 
Patrol funding emphasize the need for CBP to report to Congress 
on results from DHS’s April 2024 enhanced strategy to combat il-
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licit trade and level the playing field for the American textile in-
dustry. (10 minutes) 

41. Norman (SC): Increases and decreases Customs and Border 
Patrol funding to emphasize the need for CBP to report to Con-
gress on its de minimis data pilot programs, the Section 321 Data 
Pilot and the Entry Type 86 Test. (10 minutes) 

42. Ogles (TN): Reduces funds for the Office of the Secretary by 
$10 million and transfers funds to the spending reduction account. 
(10 minutes) 

43. Ogles (TN): Prohibits funds from being used to implement, 
administer, or enforce Executive Order 14019, except sections 7, 8, 
and 10. (10 minutes) 

44. Ogles (TN): Prohibits funds from use to impose a COVID–19 
mask mandate. (10 minutes) 

45. Ogles (TN), Nehls (TX): Prohibits funds to administer, imple-
ment, or enforce the Memorandum on the Deferred Enforced De-
parture for Certain Palestinians, issued by the President on Feb-
ruary 14, 2024. (10 minutes) 

46. Ogles (TN), Nehls (TX): Prohibits funds to develop or imple-
ment any Department of Homeland Security Environmental Justice 
Strategy. (10 minutes) 

47. Pascrell (NJ), Bost (IL), Fitzpatrick (PA): Increases Assist-
ance to Firefighter Grants by $7.5 million and Staffing for Ade-
quate Fire and Emergency Response Grants by $7.5 million. (10 
minutes) 

48. Pascrell (NJ), McCaul (TX): Increases Nonprofit Security 
Grant Program by $30 million. (10 minutes) 

49. Peters (CA), Vargas (CA), Levin (CA), Jacobs (CA): Increases 
and decreases the executive management for operations and sup-
port’s budget to highlight the effects of cross-border sewage flows 
on Border Patrol operations in the San Diego region. (10 minutes) 

50. Pfluger (TX), Nehls (TX): Prohibits funds from being used to 
implement Remain-in-Texas policies. (10 minutes) 

51. Radewagen (AS): Seeks an increase of $1,650,000 to Coast 
Guard, Operations and Support, to fund the Indo-Pacific Planning 
and Communications project that would fund fleet liaisons, a re-
gional public affairs team, and country clearance team, all of which 
are necessary to support increased Coast Guard presence in the re-
gion. The funding would also support the Coast Guard’s ability to 
transfer cutters to partner nations, bolstering critical regional part-
nerships. It includes an offset by decreasing the Office of the Sec-
retary and Executive Management by $1,650,000. (10 minutes) 

52. Ramirez (IL): Strikes the Immigration and Customs Enforce-
ment (ICE) 287(g) agreements and minimum detention bed levels. 
(10 minutes) 

53. Rosendale (MT), Mace (SC): Prohibits funding from the Act 
to be used to carry out the Department of Homeland Security’s 
memorandum titled ‘‘Worksite Enforcement: The Strategy to Pro-
tect the American Labor Market, the Conditions of the American 
Worksite, and the Dignity of the Individual’’. (10 minutes) 

54. Roy (TX), Biggs (AZ), Ogles (TN), Arrington (TX), Miller (IL), 
Brecheen (OK): Prohibits funds appropriated or otherwise made 
available by this Act may be made available to carry out, enforce, 
or implement the process entitled, ‘‘Process to Promote the Unity 
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and Stability of Families’’, announced by the Department of Home-
land Security on June 18, 2024. (10 minutes) 

55. Roy (TX), Perry (PA): Prohibits funds in this act from being 
used to carry out Biden Executive Order 13990 (relating to Pro-
tecting Public Health and the Environment and Restoring Science 
To Tackle the Climate Crisis), Executive Order 14008 (relating to 
Tackling the Climate Crisis at Home and Abroad), Section 6 of Ex-
ecutive Order 14013 (relating to Rebuilding and Enhancing Pro-
grams To Resettle Refugees and Planning for the Impact of Cli-
mate Change on Migration), Executive Order 14030 (relating to 
Climate Related Financial Risk), and Executive Order 14057 (relat-
ing to Catalyzing Clean Energy Industries and Jobs Through Fed-
eral Sustainability). (10 minutes) 

56. Stefanik (NY): Reduces the salary of Nejwa Ali, U.S. Citizen-
ship and Immigration Services Adjudication Officer, to $1. (10 min-
utes) 

57. Steube (FL), Moylan (GU), Crawford (AR): Prohibits any 
funds from being spent to compensate the Department of Veteran 
Affairs for processing medical claims on behalf of individuals de-
tained by Immigration and Customs Enforcement. (10 minutes) 

58. Tiffany (WI): Prohibits the use of funds to extend ‘‘Temporary 
Protected Status’’ to any national of El Salvador. TPS was initially 
granted to nationals of El Salvador in 2001. (10 minutes) 

59. Tiffany (WI): Prohibits the use of funds to extend ‘‘Temporary 
Protected Status’’ to any national of Honduras. TPS was initially 
granted to Honduran nationals in 1999. (10 minutes) 

60. Wagner (MO), Moylan (GU): Increases funding for ICE child 
labor law enforcement by $4 million, offset with a reduction to the 
Management Directorate Operations and Support account. (10 min-
utes) 

61. Wagner (MO), Moylan (GU): Increases funding for the ICE 
Human Exploitation Rescue Operative (HERO) Child-Rescue Corps 
by $2 million, offset with a reduction to the Management Direc-
torate Operations and Support account. (10 minutes) 

PART A—TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO H.R. 8774 MADE IN ORDER 

1. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ALFORD OF 
MISSOURI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

2. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE AMO OF 
RHODE ISLAND OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,000,000) (reduced by $3,000,000)’’. 
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3. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE AMO OF 
RHODE ISLAND OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$8,000,000) (reduced by $8,000,000)’’. 

4. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ARM-
STRONG OF NORTH DAKOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 39, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$7,500,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,500,000)’’. 

5. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BACON OF 
NEBRASKA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$16,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$16,000,000)’’. 

6. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BACON OF 
NEBRASKA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

7. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BACON OF 
NEBRASKA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 33, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000) (reduced by $2,000,000)’’. 

8. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BANKS OF 
INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 41, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

9. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BANKS OF 
INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$11,000,000)’’. 
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10. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BANKS OF 
INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

11. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BANKS OF 
INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 27, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

12. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BERGMAN 
OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

13. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BERGMAN 
OF MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

14. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BILIRAKIS 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,500,000) (increased by $4,500,000)’’. 

15. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BLUNT 
ROCHESTER OF DELAWARE OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 40, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

16. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BOST OF 
ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$9,500,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$9,500,000)’’. 
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17. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
BUCHANAN OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 8, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

18. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
BUCHANAN OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 8, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000) (reduced by $2,000,000)’’. 

19. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
BUCHANAN OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

20. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CAMMACK 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$8,000,000)’’. 

21. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CAMMACK 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$8,000,000)’’. 

22. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CARBAJAL 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,500,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,500,000)’’. 

23. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CAREY OF 
OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 35, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,300,000) (reduced by $2,300,000)’’. 
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24. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CARL OF 
ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

25. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CARSON 
OF INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Strike section 8114. 

26. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CARTER 
OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert the following: 
‘‘(reduced by $4,500,000)’’. 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert the following: 
‘‘(increased by $4,500,000)’’. 

27. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CASTOR 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 16, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

28. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CASTOR 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

29. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CLYDE OF 
GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. lll. None of the funds made available by this Act may 

be used to classify or regulate M781 cartridges which have inert 
projectiles as explosives. 

30. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE COHEN OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,000,000) (increased by $8,000,000)’’. 

31. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE COHEN OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,000,000) (increased by $8,000,000)’’. 
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32. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE COSTA OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

33. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CURTIS 
OF UTAH OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

34. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DAVIS OF 
NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,000,000) (increased by $8,000,000)’’. 

35. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DUNN OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

36. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DUNN OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

37. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DUNN OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

38. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE DUNN OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 
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39. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE EZELL OF 
MISSISSIPPI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

40. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE EZELL OF 
MISSISSIPPI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

41. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE EZELL OF 
MISSISSIPPI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

42. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FALLON 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 27, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$25,000,000) (increased by $25,000,000)’’. 

43. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FALLON 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$26,000,000) (increased by $26,000,000)’’. 

44. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FEENSTRA 
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

45. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FINSTAD 
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000) (increased by $2,000,000)’’. 

46. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FINSTAD 
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 
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Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

47. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FINSTAD 
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

Page 40, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

48. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FINSTAD 
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

49. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FITZ-
GERALD OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

50. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FITZ-
GERALD OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

51. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FONG OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

52. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FONG OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,000,000)’’. 
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53. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
GARBARINO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

54. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GIMENEZ 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

55. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GRAVES 
OF LOUISIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$9,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$9,000,000)’’. 

56. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 
OF GEORGIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. The salary of Lloyd Austin, Secretary of Defense, shall 

be reduced to $1. 

57. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 
OF GEORGIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 

TITLE IX—ADDITIONAL LIMITATION PROVISION 

SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used for assistance to Ukraine. 

58. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HAGEMAN 
OF WYOMING OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used for classified teleworking or remote working for any employee 
of the Department of Defense. 

59. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HERN OF 
OKLAHOMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 
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60. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HIGGINS 
OF LOUISIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 31, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$19,440,000) (reduced by $19,440,000)’’. 

61. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HIMES OF 
CONNECTICUT OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

62. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HINSON 
OF IOWA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$12,500,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$12,500,000)’’. 

63. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HUDSON 
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000) (increased by $3,000,000)’’. 

64. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HUDSON 
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 8, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

65. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HUDSON 
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 32, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

66. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HUDSON 
OF NORTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 
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Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

67. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

68. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES OF 
MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

69. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES OF 
MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

70. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES OF 
MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$12,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$12,000,000)’’. 

71. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES OF 
MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to retire any fighter aircraft in the inventory of the regular 
or reserve components of the Air Force (including the Air Force Re-
serve and the Air National Guard) until the date on which the Sec-
retary of the Air Force submits to the congressional defense com-
mittees the report required under section 148(c) of the National De-
fense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2024 (Public Law 118–31; 
137 Stat. 178). 

72. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JAYAPAL 
OF WASHINGTON OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title) insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be used to carry out section 222a or 222b 
of title 10, United States Code. 
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73. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JOYCE OF 
PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 36, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

74. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KEATING 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

75. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KEATING 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 

76. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KELLY OF 
MISSISSIPPI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

77. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KELLY OF 
MISSISSIPPI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,500,000) (reduced by $2,500,000)’’. 

78. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KELLY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

79. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIGGANS 
OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 
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80. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIGGANS 
OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

81. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIGGANS 
OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

82. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIGGANS 
OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$9,000,0000) (increased by $9,000,0000)’’. 

83. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIGGANS 
OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

84. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIGGANS 
OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 40, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

85. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIGGANS 
OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 40, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

86. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIGGANS 
OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

87. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 
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88. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 

89. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

90. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

91. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 29, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

92. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LAMBORN 
OF COLORADO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 13, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $2,500,000)’’. 

Page 9, line 19, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$2,500,000)’’. 

93. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LAMBORN 
OF COLORADO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $20,000,000) (increased by $20,000,000)’’. 

94. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LAMBORN 
OF COLORADO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

95. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
LANDSMAN OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 
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96. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
LANGWORTHY OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 41, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

97. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
LANGWORTHY OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

98. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LAWLER 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

99. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LETLOW 
OF LOUISIANA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

100. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LETLOW 
OF LOUISIANA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$19,000,000) (increased by $19,000,000)’’. 

101. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LETLOW 
OF LOUISIANA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

102. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LETLOW 
OF LOUISIANA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$12,000,000) (increased by $12,000,000)’’. 

103. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LIEU OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 
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104. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
LUTTRELL OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

105. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
LUTTRELL OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$9,500,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$9,500,000)’’. 

106. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
LUTTRELL OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$21,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$21,000,000)’’. 

107. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MACE OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$20,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$20,000,000)’’. 

108. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MCCLELLAN OF VIRGINIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 27, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

109. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCOR-
MICK OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

110. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCOR-
MICK OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 
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111. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCOR-
MICK OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

112. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCOR-
MICK OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$8,000,000)’’. 

113. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCOR-
MICK OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

114. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCOR-
MICK OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,700,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$7,700,000)’’. 

115. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCGOV-
ERN OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,000,000) (increased by $8,000,000)’’. 

116. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCGOV-
ERN OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$9,500,000) (increased by $9,500,000)’’. 

117. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCGOV-
ERN OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,500,000) (increased by $8,500,000)’’. 
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118. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCGOV-
ERN OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$11,000,000) (increased by $11,000,000)’’. 

119. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLER 
OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

120. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLER 
OF WEST VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$25,000,000) (increased by $25,000,000)’’. 

121. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLS 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

122. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLS 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

123. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLS 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

124. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLS 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(decreased 
by $5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

125. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOLINARO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 
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126. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOLINARO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 40, line 22, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,000,000) (increased by $4,000,000)’’. 

127. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOLINARO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 41, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$9,000,000) (increased by $9,000,000)’’. 

128. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOLINARO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 41, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

129. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE 
OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,910,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,910,000)’’. 

130. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE 
OF UTAH OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$9,850,000) (increased by $9,850,000)’’. 

131. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOYLAN 
OF GUAM OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 36, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$800,000) (increased by $800,000)’’. 

132. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NAPOLI-
TANO OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$37,411,000) (decreased by $37,411,000)’’. 

133. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NORMAN 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title) insert the following: 
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SEC. l. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used for the Secretary of Defense to require that an individual 
wear a mask on a military installation inside the United States. 

134. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NORTON 
OF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 39, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,500,000) (reduced by $4,500,000)’’. 

135. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NORTON 
OF DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$8,000,000) (reduced by $8,000,000)’’. 

136. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NUNN 
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

137. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
OBERNOLTE OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 36, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

138. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
OBERNOLTE OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

139. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES 
OF TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to remove a Chinese 
military company from the list required by section 1260H of the 
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2021. 
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140. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES 
OF TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

made available to enforce subsection (b) of section 1259 of the John 
S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 
2019. 

141. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES 
OF TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

142. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES 
OF TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 117, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

143. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PENCE 
OF INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

144. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PETERS 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 24, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,800,000) (increased by $5,800,000)’’. 

145. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
PETTERSEN OF COLORADO OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

146. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PFLUGER 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

147. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PHILLIPS 
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 
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148. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SCOTT 
OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduce by 
$2,500,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,500,000)’’. 

149. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SCOTT 
OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 

150. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
SESSIONS OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

151. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SEWELL 
OF ALABAMA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

152. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
SORENSEN OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

153. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SOTO OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,800,000) (increased by $10,800,000)’’. 

154. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEEL 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 8, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,000,000)’’. 
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155. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEIL OF 
WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

156. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEIL OF 
WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

157. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEIL OF 
WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$12,000,000) (increased by $12,000,000)’’. 

158. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STRONG 
OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

159. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STRONG 
OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

160. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STRONG 
OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

161. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STRONG 
OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

162. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STRONG 
OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

163. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TENNEY 
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. lll. None of the funds made available by this Act may 

be used to carry out Executive Order 14019 (86 Fed. Reg. 13623; 
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relating to promoting access to voting), except for sections 7, 8, and 
10 of such Executive Order. 

164. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TENNEY 
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title) insert the following: 
SEC. lll. None of the funds made available by this Act may 

be used to finalize, implement, or enforce the proposed rule of the 
Department of Defense, General Services Administration, and Na-
tional Aeronautics and Space Administration titled ‘‘Federal Acqui-
sition Regulation: Disclosure of Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Cli-
mate-Related Financial Risk’’ (87 Fed. Reg. 68312; published No-
vember 14, 2022). 

165. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TENNEY 
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

166. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TENNEY 
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

167. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMP-
SON OF PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

168. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMP-
SON OF PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 10, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert the following: 
‘‘(increased by $32,262,000)’’. 

169. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
TIMMONS IV OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE 
FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 
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170. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
TIMMONS IV OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE 
FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

171. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TITUS OF 
NEVADA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to acquire, use, transfer, or sell cluster munitions. 

172. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TRAHAN 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

173. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TRAHAN 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

174. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TURNER 
OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

175. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TURNER 
OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$7,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,000,000)’’. 
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176. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TURNER 
OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

177. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE VAN 
DREW OF NEW JERSEY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert the following: 
‘‘(reduced by $1,000,0000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert the following: 
‘‘(increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

178. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE VAN 
DUYNE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$7,500,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,500,000)’’. 

179. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WAGNER 
OF MISSOURI OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

180. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WALTZ 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 

181. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
WASSERMAN SCHULTZ OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE 
FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

182. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
WENSTRUP OF OHIO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$63,000,000) (increased by $63,000,000)’’. 
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183. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WIL-
LIAMS OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,000,000) (reduced by $3,000,000)’’. 

184. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WIL-
LIAMS OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,500,000) (reduced by $4,500,000)’’. 

185. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

186. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

187. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

188. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 
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189. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 38, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

190. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 38, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

191. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$6,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$6,000,000)’’ 

192. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE YAKYM 
OF INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$8,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$8,000,000)’’. 

193. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE YAKYM 
OF INDIANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 9, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$90,000,000)’’. 

Page 27, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$90,000,000)’’. 

PART B—TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO H.R. 8771 MADE IN ORDER 

1. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BRECHEEN 
OF OKLAHOMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 4, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$20,000,000)’’. 
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2. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BRECHEEN 
OF OKLAHOMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 47, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$139,575,000)’’. 

3. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BRECHEEN 
OF OKLAHOMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 16, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$16,366,000)’’. 

4. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BURCHETT 
OF TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. lll. The salary of Setareh Sieg, Special Assistant to the 

Director of Programming at Voice of America, shall be reduced to 
$1. 

5. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BURCHETT 
OF TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to fund the United States Agency for Global Media. 

6. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BURCHETT 
OF TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 

TITLE IX—ADDITIONAL LIMITATION PROVISION 

SEC. 9001. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used for the Special Presidential Envoy for Climate. 

7. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BURGESS 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 206, line 11, strike ‘‘60 percent’’ and insert ‘‘80 percent’’. 

8. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BURLISON 
OF MISSOURI OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available for the World Eco-
nomic Forum. 

9. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CAMMACK 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
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SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 
available by this Act may be used to implement, administer, or en-
force any major rule under subparagraph (A) of section 804(2) of 
title 5, United States Code. 

10. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CON-
NOLLY OF VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 21, line 8, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $5,000,000) (reduced by $5,000,000)’’. 

11. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CON-
NOLLY OF VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 32, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,00,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

12. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FOSTER 
OF ILLINOIS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 

13. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GOSAR OF 
ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to the TechCamp pub-
lic diplomacy program of the Bureau of Educational & Cultural Af-
fairs. 

14. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GOSAR OF 
ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 
SEC. l. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to approve Foreign Military Sales authorized under the Arms 
Export Control Act (22 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.) to Ukraine. 

15. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GOSAR OF 
ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to implement, admin-
ister, or enforce the Bilateral Security Agreement Between the 
United States of America and Ukraine. 
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16. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GOSAR OF 
ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available for the U.S. Special 
Representative for Ukraine’s Economic Recovery. 

17. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 
OF GEORGIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. The salary of David Pressman, United States Ambas-

sador to Hungary, shall be reduced to $1. 

18. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 
OF GEORGIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. The salary of Samantha Power, Administrator of the 

United States Agency for International Development, shall be re-
duced to $1. 

19. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 
OF GEORGIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 
SEC. l. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used for assistance to Ukraine. 

20. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 
OF GEORGIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 
SEC. l. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used for the United States Agency for International Development. 

21. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HAGEMAN 
OF WYOMING OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 
SEC. l. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to provide funding to the Food and Agriculture Organization 
(FAO) of the United Nations. 

22. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE HAGEMAN 
OF WYOMING OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

made available to the International Organization for Migration for 
support of activities in countries and areas of the Western Hemi-
sphere. 
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23. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ISSA OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available for any official docu-
ment, statement, or other communication that refers to the General 
Secretary of the Chinese Communist Party by the title of ‘‘Presi-
dent’’. 

24. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ISSA OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be 

made available to support the implementation or negotiations to-
ward an extension of the Scientific and Technological Cooperation 
Protocol Between the United States of America and China. 

25. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ISSA OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 13, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$16,000,000) (increased by $16,000,000)’’. 

26. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON 
LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 262, line 2, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

27. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JACKSON 
LEE OF TEXAS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 23, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (decreased by $1,000,000)’’. 

28. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES OF 
MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 284, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

29. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KEATING 
OF MASSACHUSETTS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 32, line 15, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$30,000,000) (reduced by $30,000,000)’’. 

30. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 
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31. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LAWLER 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increase by 
$1,000,000) (decrease by $1,000,000)’’. 

32. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LAWLER 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$20,000,000)’’. 

Page 34, line 12, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $20,000,000)’’. 

33. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LAWLER 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 43, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

34. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LAWLER 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 44, line 1, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$30,000,000) (reduced by $30,000,000)’’. 

35. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MACE OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

obligated, expended, or otherwise be made available to the United 
Nations High Commissioner for Refugees. 

36. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MACE OF 
SOUTH CAROLINA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 33, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$500,000,000)’’. 

Page 39, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$500,000,000)’’. 

37. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MAST OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 

TITLE IX—ADDITIONAL LIMITATION PROVISION 

SEC. 9001. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used to enforce Executive Order 14115 (89 Fed. Reg. 7605; relating 
to imposing certain sanctions on persons undermining peace, secu-
rity, and stability in the West Bank). 
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38. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MAST OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 4, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$720,946,000)’’. 

39. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MAST OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 31, line 17, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $205,200,000)’’. 

40. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLER 
OF WEST VIRGINIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

41. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MILLER– 
MEEKS OF IOWA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

42. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOLINARO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 263, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

43. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOLINARO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 2, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 2, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

44. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE 
OF WISCONSIN OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 259, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

45. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOSKOWITZ OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 08:04 Jun 26, 2024 Jkt 049008 PO 00000 Frm 00065 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6602 E:\HR\OC\HR559.XXX HR559rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 L
A

P
8M

3W
LY

3P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 H
E

A
R

IN
G



66 

SEC. l. None of the funds appropriated by this Act may be made 
available for the Department of State to cite statistics obtained 
from the Gaza Health Ministry. 

46. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOYLAN 
OF GUAM OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 43, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

47. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NEHLS OF 
TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 33, line 25, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$613,309,000)’’. 

48. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

made available to remove the People’s Republic of China from the 
list required by section 706(1) of the Foreign Relations Authoriza-
tion Act, Fiscal Year 2003 (Public Law 107–228; 22 U.S.C. 2291j– 
1). 

49. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to pay the salary and expenses of Antony J. Blinken, Sec-
retary of State. 

50. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to administer or enforce National Security Memorandum/ 
NSM-20. 

51. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 34, line 12, after the second dollar amount, insert ‘‘(in-
creased by $2,700,000)’’. 

52. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 197, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 
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53. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 

TITLE IX—ADDITIONAL LIMITATION PROVISION 

SEC. 9001. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 
available by this Act may be made available to create, procure, or 
display any map that inaccurately depicts the occupied country of 
Tibet as part of the People’s Republic of China. 

54. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PERRY OF 
PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 29, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,452,362,000)’’. 

Page 298, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,452,362,000)’’. 

55. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PFLUGER 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

56. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PHILLIPS 
OF MINNESOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 21, line 8, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 29, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

57. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE RAMIREZ 
OF ILLINOIS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 214, strike line 13 and all that follows through page 215, 
line 22. 

58. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
SCHWEIKERT OF ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 264, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000)’’. 

59. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE SPARTZ 
OF INDIANA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used by the Secretary of State as a contribution to any organiza-
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tion, agency, commission, or program within the United Nations 
system except as authorized by law. 

60. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEIL OF 
WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 39, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

61. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEUBE 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to the Lebanese armed 
forces. 

62. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEUBE 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

provided to the Government of Iraq. 

63. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TENNEY 
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to carry out Executive Order 14019 (86 Fed. Reg. 13623; relat-
ing to promoting access to voting), except for sections 7, 8, and 10 
of such Executive Order. 

64. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TENNEY 
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to pay the salary of, reinstate, or reemploy Robert Malley. 

65. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE THOMP-
SON OF PENNSYLVANIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 4, line 3, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$500,000) (reduced by $500,000)’’. 

66. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TIFFANY 
OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used in contravention of section 221 of the Immigration and Na-
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tionality Technical Corrections Act of 1994 (Public Law 103–416; 
108 Stat. 4321; 8 U.S.C. 1101 note). 

67. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TIFFANY 
OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to enforce the restric-
tions outlined under the headings ‘‘Visits and Travel’’ (regarding 
limitations on ‘‘Travel to Taiwan’’) and ‘‘Communications’’ (regard-
ing limitations on ‘‘Name’’, ‘‘Symbols of Sovereignty’’, and ‘‘Cor-
respondence’’) in the Department of State’s June 29, 2021, Memo-
randum for All Department and Agency Executive Secretaries enti-
tled ‘‘Revised Guidelines on Interacting with Taiwan’’. 

68. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TIFFANY 
OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available in this Act may be 

used to pay any United States contribution to the United Nations 
or any affiliated agency of the United Nations. 

69. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TITUS OF 
NEVADA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 30, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$30,000,000) (reduced by $30,000,000)’’. 

70. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE VASQUEZ 
OF NEW MEXICO OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 24, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

71. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WALTZ OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 174, line 10, strike ‘‘;’’ and insert ‘‘, including in the Su-
preme Judicial Council of Iraq under its leadership by President 
Faiq Zidan;’’. 

72. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WALTZ OF 
FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), add the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used for operations in support of the Defense Department’s Joint 
Logistics Over-the-Shore capability with respect to the Gaza Strip. 
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73. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 31, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$15,000,000) (increased by $15,000,000)’’. 

74. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 179, line 18, after ‘‘, Syria’’ insert ‘‘(including northwest 
Syria)’’. 

75. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WILSON 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 180, line 10, after ‘‘used’’ insert ‘‘directly or indirectly’’. 

PART C—TEXT OF AMENDMENTS TO H.R. 8752 MADE IN ORDER 

1. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ARM-
STRONG OF NORTH DAKOTA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. (a) None of the funds made available by this Act may 

be used— 
(1) to reduce the hours of operation at— 

(A) the Port of Carbury, North Dakota, port of entry 
from the operational hours of 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT 
daily; 

(B) the Port of Fortuna, North Dakota, port of entry 
from the operational hours of 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT 
daily; 

(C) the Port of Madia, North Dakota, port of entry from 
the operational hours of 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT daily; 

(D) the Port of Neche, North Dakota, port of entry from 
the operational hours of 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT daily; 

(E) the Port of Noonan, North Dakota, port of entry from 
the operational hours of 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT daily; 

(F) the Port of Northgate, North Dakota, port of entry 
from the operational hours of 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT 
daily; 

(G) the Port of Saint John, North Dakota, port of entry 
from the operational hours of 8:00 AM to 9:00 PM CT 
daily; 

(H) the Port of Sherwood, North Dakota, port of entry 
from the operational hours of 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT 
daily; 

(I) the Port of Walhalla, North Dakota, port of entry 
from the operational hours of 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT 
daily; 
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(J) the Port of Westhope, North Dakota, port of entry 
from the operational hours of 8:00 AM to 9:00 PM CT 
daily; 

(K) the Port of Antler, North Dakota, port of entry from 
the operational hours of 9:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT daily; 

(L) the Port of Sarles, North Dakota, port of entry from 
the operational hours of 11:00 AM to 7:00 PM CT daily; 

(M) the Port of Lancaster, Minnesota, port of entry from 
the operational hours of 8:00 AM to 10:00 PM CT daily; 

(N) the Port of Roseau, Minnesota, port of entry from the 
operational hours of 8:00 AM to 12:00 AM CT daily; 

(O) the Porthill, Idaho, land Port of entry, from the oper-
ational hours of 7:00 AM to 11:00 PM PT daily; or 

(P) the Port of Buffalo, New York, port of entry from the 
operational hours of 7:00 AM to 12:00AM ET daily; 

(2) to implement, administer, enforce, carry out, or execute 
any rules, guidance, decisions, announcements, or promulga-
tions that reduce or change the hours of operation at the ports 
of entry specified in paragraph (1); or 

(3) to publish, promulgate, or otherwise issue rules, guid-
ance, decisions, announcements, or promulgations that reduce 
or change the hours of operation at the ports of entry specified 
in paragraph (1). 

(b) The limitation described in paragraph (1) may not be con-
strued to apply in the case of the administration of a tax or tariff. 

2. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ARRINGTON 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by $1) 
(increased by $1)’’. 

3. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BACON OF 
NEBRASKA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 58, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000) (reduced by $2,000,000)’’. 

4. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BIGGS OF 
ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to pay the salary and expenses of the position of the Secretary 
of the Department of Homeland Security, occupied by Alejandro 
Mayorkas. 

5. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BIGGS OF 
ARIZONA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

made available to implement, administer, or otherwise carry out 
the activities and policies described in the rule entitled, ‘‘Public 
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Charge Ground of Inadmissibility’’, published by the Secretary of 
Homeland Security on September 9, 2022. 

6. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BUCHANAN 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

Page 18, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

Page 18, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

Page 18, line 21, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$2,000,000)’’. 

7. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BUCHANAN 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$4,000,000)’’. 

8. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE BUCHANAN 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

Page 58, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

9. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CAMMACK 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be used to implement, administer, or en-
force any major rule under subparagraph (A) of section 804(2) of 
title 5, United States Code. 

10. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CASTOR 
OF FLORIDA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 45, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$305,000,000) (increased by ($305,000,000)’’. 

11. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE CLYDE OF 
GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 43, line 11, strike the first dollar amount and insert 
‘‘$2,379,485,000’’. 
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12. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE FEENSTRA 
OF IOWA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$1,000,000) (reduced by $1,000,000)’’. 

13. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
GARBARINO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 45, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$80,000,000) (reduced by $80,000,000)’’. 

14. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GARCIA 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 12, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$600,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$600,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 20 after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$100,000,000)’’. 

Page 13, line 5, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$100,000,000)’’. 

Page 24, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$600,000,000)’’. 

Page 24, line 19, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$600,000,000)’’. 

Page 44, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$700,000,000)’’. 

15. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GONZALES 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 44, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$20,000,000)’’. 

Page 44, line 13, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$20,000,000)’’. 

Page 44, line 16, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$20,000,000)’’. 

Page 57, line 16, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $20,000,000)’’. 

16. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
GOTTHEIMER OF NEW JERSEY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 43, line 24, after the first dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 
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17. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
GOTTHEIMER OF NEW JERSEY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 
10 MINUTES 

Page 11, line 4, after the dollar amount insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

18. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 
OF GEORGIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. The salary of Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary of Home-

land Security, shall be reduced to $1. 

19. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE GREENE 
OF GEORGIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available in this Act may be 

used by the Department of Homeland Security to partner with the 
Department of State to establish Safe Mobility Offices. 

20. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
GROTHMAN OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used for the parole program entitled ‘‘Processes for Cubans, Hai-
tians, Nicaraguans, and Venezuelans’’. 

21. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE JAMES OF 
MICHIGAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 1, line 14, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$20,000,000)’’. 

Page 16, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$20,000,000)’’. 

22. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE KIM OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 24, line 17, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

23. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 16, line 1, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 
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24. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 16, line 20, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000) (increased by $10,000,000)’’. 

25. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LALOTA 
OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 15, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$35,000,000) (increased by $35,000,000)’’. 

26. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LEVIN OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 11, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 

27. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE LEVIN OF 
CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 12, line 8, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000) (reduced by $10,000,000)’’. 

28. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCAUL 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 43, line 24, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced 
by $8,000,000) (increased by $8,000,000)’’. 

29. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MCCOR-
MICK OF GEORGIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 26, line 14, insert ‘‘, including any barrier constructed by 
a State government,’’ after ‘‘barriers’’. 

30. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOLINARO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 1, line 14, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 11, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

31. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
MOLINARO OF NEW YORK OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

Page 1, line 14, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 43, line 24, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $5,000,000)’’. 
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32. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOORE 
OF ALABAMA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 14, line 14, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $50,000,000) (decreased by $50,000,000)’’. 

33. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOYLAN 
OF GUAM OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 16, line 20, after dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

34. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOYLAN 
OF GUAM OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 43, line 24, after first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

35. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOYLAN 
OF GUAM OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 15, line 6, after dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000) (increased by $5,000,000)’’. 

36. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MOYLAN 
OF GUAM OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 12, line 8, after dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

37. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE MULLIN 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$18,168,000)’’. 

Page 43, line 24, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $18,168,000)’’. 

38. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NORMAN 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to purchase electric vehicles. 

39. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NORMAN 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
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SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 
used for the Inclusion Action Committee of the Transportation Se-
curity Administration. 

40. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NORMAN 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 11, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

41. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE NORMAN 
OF SOUTH CAROLINA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MIN-
UTES 

Page 11, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,000,000) (increased by $1,000,000)’’. 

42. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 1, line 14, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

Page 95, line 23, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$10,000,000)’’. 

43. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to carry out Executive Order 14019 (86 Fed. Reg. 13623; relat-
ing to promoting access to voting), except for sections 7, 8, and 10 
of such Order. 

44. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to enforce any COVID-19 mask mandates. 

45. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act may be 

used to administer, implement, or enforce the Memorandum on the 
Deferred Enforced Departure for Certain Palestinians, issued by 
the President on February 14, 2024. 
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46. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE OGLES OF 
TENNESSEE OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available under this Act may 

be used to develop or implement any Department of Homeland Se-
curity Environmental Justice Strategy. 

47. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PASCRELL 
JR. OF NEW JERSEY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 44, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 46, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 46, line 7, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,500,000)’’. 

Page 46, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$7,500,000)’’. 

48. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PASCRELL 
JR. OF NEW JERSEY OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 44, line 12, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$30,000,000)’’. 

Page 45, line 6, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$30,000,000)’’. 

Page 45, line 9, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 45, line 11, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased by 
$15,000,000)’’. 

Page 58, line 4, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$30,000,00)’’. 

49. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PETERS 
OF CALIFORNIA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 1, line 14, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $10,000,000) (decreased by $10,000,000)’’. 

50. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE PFLUGER 
OF TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to administer, imple-
ment, or enforce a ‘‘Remain-in-Texas’’ policy. 
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51. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
RADEWAGEN OF AMERICAN SAMOA OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE 
FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 1, line 14, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$1,650,000)’’. 

Page 16, line 1, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $1,650,000)’’. 

52. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE RAMIREZ 
OF ILLINOIS OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 13, beginning on line 22, strike ‘‘Provided further,’’ and all 
that follows through the end of that proviso. 

Page 28, beginning on line 4, strike section 218. 
Page 28, beginning on line 11, strike section 219. 

53. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE 
ROSENDALE OF MONTANA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 
MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be used to carry out the Department of 
Homeland Security memorandum titled ‘‘Worksite Enforcement: 
The Strategy to Protect the American Labor Market, the Condi-
tions of the American Worksite, and the Dignity of the Individual’’. 

54. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ROY OF 
TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to carry out, enforce, 
or implement the process entitled, ‘‘Process to Promote the Unity 
and Stability of Families’’, announced by the Department of Home-
land Security on June 18, 2024. 

55. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE ROY OF 
TEXAS OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds made available by this Act be used 

implement any of the following Executive Orders: 
(1) Executive Order 13990, relating to Protecting Public 

Health and the Environment and Restoring Science To Tackle 
the Climate Crisis. 

(2) Executive Order 14008, relating to Tackling Climate Cri-
sis at Home and Abroad. 

(3) Section 6 of Executive Order 14013, relating to Rebuild-
ing and Enhancing Programs To Resettle Refugees and Plan-
ning for the Impact of Climate Change on Migration. 

(4) Executive Order 14030, relating to Climate-Related Fi-
nancial Risk. 
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(5) Executive Order 14057, relating to Catalyzing Clean En-
ergy Industries and Jobs Through Federal Sustainability. 

(6) Executive Order 14082, relating to Implement of the En-
ergy and Infrastructure Provisions of the Inflation Reduction 
Act of 2022. 

(7) Executive Order 14096, relating to Revitalizing Our Na-
tion’s Commitment to Environmental Justice for All. 

56. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEFANIK 
OF NEW YORK OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. The salary of Nejwa Ali, U.S. Citizenship and Immi-

gration Services Adjudication Officer, shall be reduced to $1. 

57. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE STEUBE 
OF FLORIDA OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be used to make payments to the Depart-
ment of Veterans Affairs for medical claims of individuals detained 
by Immigration and Customs Enforcement. 

58. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TIFFANY 
OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to grant temporary 
protected status under section 244 of the Immigration and Nation-
ality Act (8 U.S.C. 1254a) to any national of El Salvador. 

59. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE TIFFANY 
OF WISCONSIN OR HIS DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

At the end of the bill (before the short title), insert the following: 
SEC. ll. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made 

available by this Act may be made available to grant temporary 
protected status under section 244 of the Immigration and Nation-
ality Act (8 U.S.C. 1254a) to any national of Honduras. 

60. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WAGNER 
OF MISSOURI OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 10, after the dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$5,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 20, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $4,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 20, after the second dollar amount, insert ‘‘(in-
creased by $4,000,000)’’. 
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61. AN AMENDMENT TO BE OFFERED BY REPRESENTATIVE WAGNER 
OF MISSOURI OR HER DESIGNEE, DEBATABLE FOR 10 MINUTES 

Page 2, line 10, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(reduced by 
$3,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 20, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $2,000,000)’’. 

Page 12, line 24, after the first dollar amount, insert ‘‘(increased 
by $2,000,000)’’. 

Æ 

VerDate Sep 11 2014 08:04 Jun 26, 2024 Jkt 049008 PO 00000 Frm 00081 Fmt 6659 Sfmt 6611 E:\HR\OC\HR559.XXX HR559rf
re

de
ric

k 
on

 L
A

P
8M

3W
LY

3P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 H
E

A
R

IN
G



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Off
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck true
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly true
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError false
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (CGATS TR 001)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <>
    /CHT <>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF che devono essere conformi o verificati in base a PDF/X-1a:2001, uno standard ISO per lo scambio di contenuto grafico. Per ulteriori informazioni sulla creazione di documenti PDF compatibili con PDF/X-1a, consultare la Guida dell'utente di Acrobat. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 4.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die moeten worden gecontroleerd of moeten voldoen aan PDF/X-1a:2001, een ISO-standaard voor het uitwisselen van grafische gegevens. Raadpleeg de gebruikershandleiding van Acrobat voor meer informatie over het maken van PDF-documenten die compatibel zijn met PDF/X-1a. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 4.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents that are to be checked or must conform to PDF/X-1a:2001, an ISO standard for graphic content exchange.  For more information on creating PDF/X-1a compliant PDF documents, please refer to the Acrobat User Guide.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 4.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /HighResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-11-08T10:22:10-0500
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




